PANTHER TRACE |
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Advanced Meeting Package

Board of Supervisors
Regular Meeting

Tuesday
April 23, 2024
7:30 p.m.

Location:
Panther Trace | Clubhouse
12515 Bramfield Drive
Riverview, FL, 33579

Note: The Advanced Meeting Package is a working document and thus all materials
are considered DRAFETS prior to presentation and Board acceptance, approval or
adoption.




PANTHER TRACE I
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

c/o Vesta District Services
250 International Parkway, Suite 208

Lake Mary, Florida 32746
Board of Supervisors

Panther Trace | Community
Development District

Dear Board Members:

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Panther Trace I Community
Development District is scheduled for April 23, 2024 at 7:30 p.m. at the Panther Trace |
Clubhouse, 12515 Bramfield Drive, Riverview, Florida.

The advanced copy of the agenda for the meeting is attached along with associated
documentation for your review and consideration. Any additional support material will be
distributed at the meeting.

Should you have any questions regarding the agenda, please contact the District Manager at
(321) 263-0132 X-398 or bjeskewich@vestapropertyservices.com. We look forward to
seeing you at the meeting.

Sincerely,

Barry Jeskewich
District Manager

cc:  Attorney, Straley Robin Vericker
Engineer, Stantec
Clubhouse Manager
District Files



District:

PANTHER TRACE | COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Date of Meeting: Tuesday, April 23, 2024
Time: 7:30 PM
Location: Panther Trace | Clubhouse

V.

VI.

Returnto Agenda

12515 Bramfield Drive
Riverview, FL, 33579

Dial-in Number: 1-904-348-0776
Conference ID: 862 156 243#

Agenda

Roll Call
Pledge of Allegiance

Audience Comments — (limited to 3 minutes per individual on
agenda items)

Administration Items

A.

B.
C.

Consideration and Approval of Minutes of the February 27, 2024
Meeting

Acceptance of the February 2024 Financial Statements
Acceptance of the March 2024 Financial Statements

Discussion ltems

A.

B.

Discussion of LMP Landscape Maintenance Agreement
Discussion of Tennis Court Reconstruction

> Welch Tennis Courts, Inc. Estimate

Business Matters

A

B.

Consideration & Acceptance of Audited FY 2023 Financial
Statements

Consideration & Approval of LMP Turf Aeration Proposal -
$5,197.50

Consideration & Approval of FLA Pools Inc Clubhouse Entry
Paver Lift/Reset Proposal - $2,500.00

Consideration of Multipurpose Field Rental for Group
Fitness/Bootcamp Training

Page 1 of 2

Exhibit 1

Exhibit 2
Exhibit 3

Exhibit 4

Exhibit 5

Exhibit 6
Exhibit 7
Exhibit 8

Exhibit 9




VII.

VIII.

IX.

Returnto Agenda

B.

Staff Reports
A.

District Counsel
District Engineer
Facilities Director
» Facilities Director’s Report (March & April)

» Review of the OLM Inspection Report and Grade Sheet

District Manager

» Next Meeting Quorum Check: May 28, 2024, 7:30 PM

Supervisor YES | NO
Jones
O’Neill
Staubitz

Supervisors Requests

Audience Comments — New Business — (limited to 3 minutes per
individual for non-agenda items)

Adjournment
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Exhibit 10

Exhibit 11
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MINUTES OF MEETING
PANTHER TRACE I
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Panther Trace I Community Development
District was held on Tuesday, February 27, 2024 at 7:47 p.m. at Panther Trace I Clubhouse, 12515
Bramfield Drive, Riverview, Florida 33579.

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS - Roll Call
Ms. Jones called the meeting to order and conducted roll call.

Present and constituting a quorum were:

Megan Jones Board Supervisor, Chairwoman
Dan O’Neill Board Supervisor, Vice Chairman
Mike Staubitz Board Supervisor, Assistant Secretary

Also present were:

Ray Lotito District Manager, Vesta District Services
Monica Vitale Facilities Director

Amelia Brown Tampa Bay Water

Lynn Barber Florida Friendly Landscaping Program, UF/IFAS

The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken at the February 27, 2024 Panther Trace |
CDD Board of Supervisors Regular Meeting.

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS - Pledge of Allegiance
The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS - Audience Comments
There being none, the next item followed.
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS — Administration Items
A. Exhibit 1: Consideration and Approval of Minutes of the November 28, 2023 Meeting

On a MOTION by Mr. O’Neill, SECONDED by Mr. Staubitz, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board approved
the Minutes of the Board of Supervisors Regular Meeting held on November 28, 2023, for the Panther
Trace I Community Development District.

B. Exhibit 2: Acceptance of the December 2023 Financial Statements

On a MOTION by Mr. O’Neill, SECONDED by Mr. Staubitz, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board accepted
the December 2023 Unaudited Financial Statements for the Panther Trace I Community Development

District.

C. Exhibit 3: Acceptance of the January 2024 Financial Statements

Mr. Lotito stated that about 95% of the assessment revenue had come in, and commented on outliers
in utilities and environmental maintenance line items.

On a MOTION by Mr. O’Neill, SECONDED by Mr. Staubitz, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board accepted
the January 2024 Unaudited Financial Statements for the Panther Trace | Community Development District.

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS - Business Matters

Returnto Agenda
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Regular Meeting Page 2 of 4

A. Exhibit 4: Consideration & Adoption of Resolution 2024-03, Designating Officers

Mr. Lotito explained that this resolution was to add in Scott Smith as an Assistant Treasurer, and
the rest of the slate of officers would remain the same.

On a MOTION by Mr. O’Neill, SECONDED by Mr. Staubitz, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board adopted
Resolution 2024-03, Designating Officers for the Panther Trace | Community Development District.

B. Exhibit 5: Presentation from Tampa Bay Water & SWFWMD on Water Conservation
Opportunities

A representative from the Southwest Florida Water Management District gave an overview of
programs and data collection regarding water usage and protection of resources. The representative
noted that a focus on educating residents on data concerning water needs particularly during the
rainy season could help to conserve resources, and provided a presentation of a multi-phase project
dedicated to this purpose. The representative noted that part of the project involved the installation
of signage which would inform the community of rainfall totals and guidance on recommended
irrigation levels for lawns.

On a MOTION by Mr. O’Neill, SECONDED by Mr. Staubitz, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board approved
the SWFWMD proposal and agreement for rainfall signage to reduce residential irrigation, as presented,
for the Panther Trace I Community Development District.

Following the proposal, Ms. Barber and Ms. Brown additionally presented a variety of water
conservation solutions that could be employed in the Panther Trace community.

C. Exhibit 6: Notification of Solitude Lake Management Contract Renewal and Price Increase

On a MOTION by Mr. O’Neill, SECONDED by Mr. Staubitz, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board accepted
the price increase associated with the Solitude Lake Management Contract Renewal, for the Panther Trace
I Community Development District.

D. Exhibit 7: Consideration of LMP Proposals

» Pine Removal and Replacement with Ligustrum — Estimate #86603 - $12,582.00 (revised
from previous meeting)

On a MOTION by Ms. Jones, SECONDED by Mr. Staubitz, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board approved
the LMP Pine Removal and Replacement with Ligustrum Proposal, in the amount of $12,582.00, for the
Panther Trace I Community Development District.

» Replacement of Dead Ligustrum at Hawthorne — Estimate #87159 - $2,227.50

Comments were heard from the Board in opposition to putting trees in medians. This item
was tabled indefinitely.

» Sports Field Sod Repair from Vehicle Damage — Estimate #87324 - $989.25

On a MOTION by Mr. O’Neill, SECONDED by Mr. Staubitz, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board approved
the LMP Sports Field Sod Repair Proposal, in the amount of $989.25, for the Panther Trace I Community
Development District.

» Community Mulching - $23,785.00

Returnto Agenda
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Panther Trace I CDD February 27, 2024
Regular Meeting Page 3 of 4

On a MOTION by Mr. O’Neill, SECONDED by Mr. Staubitz, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board approved
the LMP Community Mulching Proposal, in the amount of $23,785.00, for the Panther Trace I Community
Development District.

E. Exhibit 8: Presentation of Update to County Work Zone Contract Agreement for Raintree Median
Mr. Lotito noted that the final walkthrough for the work zone was scheduled for March 4.
F. Exhibit 9: Consideration of Replacement Trash Receptacles — NTE $2,000.00

On a MOTION by Mr. O’Neill, SECONDED by Mr. Staubitz, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board approved
the trash receptacles replacement, in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00, for the Panther Trace I Community
Development District.

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS - Staff Reports
A. District Counsel

District Counsel did not provide a report. Mr. Lotito commented on a potential issue relating to
property lines at a pond bank, in particular whether a number of trees were on CDD property or
residential property. The Board directed for District staff to hire a surveyor to determine tree
ownership.

B. District Engineer
The District Engineer did not provide a report.
C. Facilities Director
» Exhibit 10: Facilities Director’s Report
» Exhibit 11: Review of the OLM Inspection Reports and Grade Sheets
» Exhibit 12: Request to Pursue Resurfacing and Amenities Upgrades

Ms. Vitale noted that the Board had previously discussed a major capital improvement
project centered around resurfacing sports courts and potentially adding one or two
pickleball courts. Discussion ensued.

D. District Manager

Mr. Lotito asked the Board whether they wished to have a separate budget planning session or
continue with how budget discussions had gone in previous years, and the Board opted for the
latter. Mr. Lotito additionally noted that Form 1 was to be filed electronically moving forward, and
that the Florida Legislature had passed a new requirement for a 4-hour ethics training course online
for Board Supervisors. Mr. Lotito suggested that with Board direction, the District could reimburse
the fees associated with the training and/or a stipend for the time required.

» Next Meeting Quorum Check: March 26, 2024, 7:30 PM

All Board members present indicated that they planned on attending the meeting scheduled
for March 26 in person, which would constitute a quorum.

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS - Supervisors Requests
There being none, the next item followed.
NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS - Audience Comments — New Business

Returnto Agenda



Panther Trace I CDD February 27, 2024

Regular Meeting Page 4 of 4
113 An audience member inquired about installing locks on the tennis court gates to restrict open access
114 to non-CDD members, and discussion ensued between the audience member, the Board, and
115 District staff regarding the logistics. The Board directed for Ms. Vitale to look into potential
116 alternatives.
117  TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS - Adjournment
118 Ms. Jones asked for final questions, comments, or corrections before requesting a motion to adjourn

119  the meeting. There being none, Mr. Staubitz made a motion to adjourn the meeting.

120 On a MOTION by Mr. Staubitz, SECONDED by Mr. O’Neill, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board
121 adjourned the meeting for the Panther Trace I Community Development District.

122 *Each person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered
123 atthe meeting is advised that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
124 including the testimony and evidence upon which such appeal is to be based.

125  Meeting minutes were approved at a meeting by vote of the Board of Supervisors at a publicly noticed
126  meeting held on

127
Signature Signature
Printed Name Printed Name
128 Title: O Secretary o Assistant Secretary Title: o Chairman o Vice Chairman

Returnto Agenda
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Panther Trace
Community Development District

Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Preliminary

February 29, 2024
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Panther Trace CDD
Balance Sheet
February 29, 2024

General Debt Service
Fund 2020 TOTAL

1 ASSETS

2 OPERATING ACCOUNT $ 120,111 $ 120,111

3 CASH - DEBIT CARD - - -

4 MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT - BU 2,657,184 - 2,657,184

5 TRUST ACCOUNTS: -

6 REVENUE FUND - 28,625 28,625

7 SINKING FUND - - -

8 INTEREST FUND - - -

9 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - - -
10 ASSESSMENTS RECEIVABLE ON ROLL 29,032 10,379 39,412
11 DUE FROM GF - 273,876 273,876
12 PREPAID - - -
13 DEPOSITS 19,015 - 19,015
14 TOTAL ASSETS $ 2,825,342 312,880 3 3,138,222
15 LIABILITIES
16 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $ 5,232 - $ 5,232
17 ACCRUED EXPENSES 13,542 - 13,542
18 DEFERRED REVENUE ON ROLL 29,032 10,379 39,412
19 DUE TO DEBT SERVICE 273,876 - 273,876
20 TOTAL LIABILITIES 321,682 10,379 332,061
21 EUND BALANCE
22 NONSPENDABLE
23 PREPAID & DEPOSITS 19,015 - 19,015
24 CAPITAL RESERVES 73,000 273,876 346,876
25 OPERATING CAPITAL 235,840 - 235,840
26 UNASSIGNED 2,175,805 28,625 2,204,430
27 TOTAL FUND BALANCE 2,503,660 302,501 2,806,160
28 TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 3$ 2,825,342 312,880 $ 3,138,222

Returnto Agenda



Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Panther Trace CDD

General Fund

For the period from October 1, 2023 to February 29, 2024

FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2024 VARIANCE % Actual
Adopted Month of Total Actual Over (Under) YTD/
Budget February Year-to-Date to Budget FY Budget

1 REVENUE

2 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS $ 787,745 § 11,048  § 758,713 § (29,032) 96%

3 INTEREST REVENUE 2,000 10,452 47,446 45,446 2372%

4 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 300 - - (300) 0%

5 CLUBHOUSE RENTALS 2,500 600 2,610 110 104%

6 FUND BALANCE FORWARD 150,814 - - (150,814) 0%

7 TOTAL REVENUE $ 943,359  $ 22,100 $ 808,769  $ (134,590) 86%

8 EXPENDITURES

9 GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE
10 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS PAYROLL $ 12,000 $ - $ 2,015 $ (9,985) 17%
11 PAYROLL TAXES - BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 919 - 138 (781) 15%
12 PAYROLL SERVICES - BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 650 - 150 (500) 23%
13 MANAGEMENT CONSULTING SERVICES 47,250 3,938 19,688 (27,563) 42%
14  OFFICE SUPPLIES 500 - - (500) 0%
15 BANK FEES 200 - - (200) 0%
16 MISCELLANEOUS (Postage, copies, phone)
17 MAILING 50 - 161 111 323%
18 SCHOOL SPONSORSHIP 200 - - (200) 0%
19 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 250 - 118 (132) 47%
20 AUDITING 3,450 - - (3,450) 0%
21 REGULATORY AND PERMIT FEES 175 - 175 - 100%
22 LEGAL ADVERTISEMENTS 700 - - (700) 0%
23 ENGINEERING SERVICES 5,000 - 709 (4,292) 14%
24  LEGAL SERVICES 7,500 955 2,616 (4,884) 35%
25 TECHNOLOGY SERVICES AND WEBSITE ADMIN. 1,650 - 1,515 (135) 92%
26 TOTAL FINANCIAL & ADMINISTRATIVE 80,494 4,892 27,284 (53,210) 34%
27 INSURANCE
28 INSURANCE 15,535 - 34,109 18,574 220%
29 TOTAL INSURANCE 15,535 - 34,109 18,574 220%
30 DEBT SERVICE ADMINISTRATION
31 DISCLOSURE REPORT 1,000 - - (1,000) 0%
32  ARBITRAGE REBATE 650 - - (650) 0%
33 TRUSTEE FEES 4,041 - 1,875 (2,166) 46%
34 TOTAL DEBT SERVICE ADMINISTRATION 5,691 - 1,875 (3,816) 33%
35 UTILITIES
36  UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 123,600 13,613 64,959 (58,641) 53%
37 UTILITIES - WATER 12,000 - 7,059 (4,941) 59%
38 UTILITIES - SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 2,720 142 711 (2,009) 26%
39 IMPACT FEE ASSESSMENT 650 - - (650) 0%
40 TOTAL UTILITIES 138,970 13,755 72,729 (66,241) 52%

Returnto Agenda
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Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Panther Trace CDD

General Fund

For the period from October 1, 2023 to February 29, 2024

FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2024 VARIANCE % Actual
Adopted Month of Total Actual Over (Under) YTD/
Budget February Year-to-Date to Budget FY Budget
SECURITY
SECURITY SYSTEM - CONTRACT 120 - 43 (77) 36%
SECURITY PATROL 25,000 - - (25,000) 0%
SECURITY - MISCELLANEOUS 500 - - (500) 0%
TOTAL SECURITY 25,620 - 43 (25,577) 0%
PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT
LAKE & POND MAINTENANCE 20,964 1,909 9,378 (11,586) 45%
LAKE & POND MAINTENANCE - OTHER 5,500 - - (5,500) 0%
ENTRY & WALLS MAINTENANCE 7,500 - - (7,500) 0%
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE - CONTRACT 161,065 13,288 69,430 (91,635) 43%
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE - CONSULTING 15,574 1,260 6,300 9,274) 40%
LANDSCAPE REPLACEMENT 40,000 - - (40,000) 0%
TREE MAINTENANCE/REMOVAL 5,000 100 7,800 2,800 156%
OTHER LANDSCAPE MISCELLANEOUS 5,000 1,384 8,204 3,204 164%
IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE 7,500 2,949 2,949 (4,551) 39%
IRRIGATION USAGE REPORTING 2,400 - - (2,400) 0%
DECORATIVE LIGHT MAINTENANCE 1,200 - - (1,200) 0%
PAVEMENT REPAIRS 1,000 - - (1,000) 0%
PEST CONTROL 960 80 400 (560) 42%
INFRASTRUCTURE MAINT. & REPAIR 5,000 - - (5,000) 0%
FIELD MANAGER CONTINGENCY 10,000 - - (10,000) 0%
TOTAL PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT 288,663 20,970 104,460 (184,202) 36%
PARKS AND RECREATION
COMMUNICATIONS 2,640 160 797 (1,843) 30%
CLUBHOUSE STAFF 75,911 7,684 37,998 (37,913) 50%
CLUBHOUSE STAFF TAXES 5,363 711 3,489 (1,874) 65%
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 1,200 - - (1,200) 0%
CLUBHOUSE WORKMENS COMP INSURANCE 1,250 250 1,091 (159) 87%
CLUBHOUSE STAFF PAYROLL FEES 3,000 336 1,733 (1,267) 58%
CLUB FACILITY - INTERIOR FURNISHINGS 1,500 - 38 (1,462) 3%
CLUB FACILITY MAINTENANCE 18,000 500 2,375 (15,625) 13%
POOL MAINTENANCE - CONTRACT 24,000 2,000 10,000 (14,000) 42%
POOL MAINTENANCE - OTHER 6,000 190 4,309 (1,691) 72%
POOL PERMIT 275 - - 275) 0%
CLUBHOUSE SUPPLIES 2,500 811 1,263 (1,237) 51%
PARK FACILITY MAINTENANCE 4,163 - 7,806 3,643 188%
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 135,000 - - (135,000) 0%
SPECIAL EVENTS 25,000 2,800 14,700 (10,300) 59%
DECORATIVE LIGHT/ HOLIDAY 2,000 - 2,355 355 118%
MISCELLANEOUS 1,525
STORAGE 984 - - (984) 0%
OTHER AMENITY CENTER R&M 6,600 1,525 99 (6,502) 1%
TOTAL PARKS AND RECREATION 315,386 16,967 89,577 (225,809) 28%

Returnto Agenda
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Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Panther Trace CDD
General Fund

For the period from October 1, 2023 to February 29, 2024

FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2024 VARIANCE % Actual
Adopted Month of Total Actual Over (Under) YTD/
Budget February Year-to-Date to Budget FY Budget
84 CAPITAL RESERVES
85 CAPITAL ASSET RESERVES 73,000 - (73,000) 0%
86 TOTAL CAPITAL RESERVES 73,000 - - (73,000) 0%
87 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 943,359 56,583 330,077 (613,281) 35%
92 EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES  $ - 8 (34,483) $ 478,692  $ 478,692
88 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES
89 TRANSFERS IN - - - -
90 TRANSFERS OUT - - - -
91 TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES - - - -
93 FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING - UNAUDITED 1,523,007 1,951,968 428,961
94 INCREASE IN RESERVES FOR RENEWAL 73,000 73,000 -
95 DECREASE FOR FUND BALANCE FORWARD (150,814) - 150,814
96 NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE - (34,483) 478,692 478,692
97 FUND BALANCE - ENDING - PROJECTED $ 1,445,193 $ 2503660 $ 1,058,467
98 FUND BALANCE ANALYSIS
99 NONSPENDABLE
100 PREPAID & DEPOSITS 19,015 19,015
101 CAPITAL RESERVES 73,000 73,000
102 OPERATING CAPITAL 235,840 235,840
103  UNASSIGNED 1,117,338 2,175,805
104 TOTAL FUND BALANCE $ 1,445,193 $ 2,503,660

Returnto Agenda
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Panther Trace CDD
Debt Service Fund- Series 2020
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2023 to February 29, 2024

FY 2024 FY 2024 VARIANCE
Adopted Actual Over (Under)
Budget Year-to-Date to Budget

1 REVENUE:

2 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS - ON ROLL $ 281,967 $ 271,587 $ (10,379)

3 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS - EXCESS FEES - - -

4 INTEREST - 881 881

5 TOTAL REVENUE 281,967 272,468 (9,498)

6 EXPENDITURES:

7 INTEREST EXPENSE

8 November 1, 2023 - 38,119 38,119

9  May1,2024 38,119 - (38,119)
10  November 1, 2024 34,829 - (34,829)
11 PRINCIPAL RETIREMENT
12 May 1, 2024 205,000 - (205,000)
13 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 277,947 38,119 (239,829)
14 EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 4,019 234,349 230,330
15 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
16 TRANSFERS IN - - -
17  TRANSFERS OUT - - -
18 TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) - - -
19 FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 68,151 68,151 -
20 NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 4,019 234,349 230,330
21 FUND BALANCE - ENDING $ 72,170  $ 302,501  $ 230,330

Returnto Agenda



Panther Trace CDD
Check Register - FY2024

Date Ref. Num Name Memo Deposits Disbursements Balance
[ 9/30/2023 BOY Balance $ 4995137 |
10/01/2023 3055 Egis Insurance & Risk Advisors Insurance FY Policy# 100123584 10/01/23-10/01/24 34,109.00 15,842.37
10/02/2023 Funds Transfer 100,000.00 115,842.37
10/02/2023 100224 Innersync Invoice: 21658 (Reference: Annual Website/PDF Service, Oct 2023-Sep 2024. ) 1,515.00 114,327.37
10/02/2023 100225 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, 1 Invoice: 178821 (Reference: Monthly Maintenance - Oct 2023. ) Invoice: 178822 (Reference: Mont... 14,679.22 99,648.15
10/02/2023 100226 NVIROTECT PEST CONTROL SERVICES Invoice: 305813 (Reference: Pest Control. ) 80.00 99,568.15
10/02/2023 100227 REPUBLIC SERVICES Invoice: 0696-001135183 (Reference: Trash P/U - Oct 2023. ) 142.18 99,425.97
10/02/2023 100228 Solitude Lake Management Invoice: PSI015308 (Reference: Monthly Maintenance - Oct 2023. ) 1,853.39 97,572.58
10/02/2023 100229 Vesta District Services Invoice: 413518 (Reference: Monthly Mgmt. Fee. ) 3,937.50 93,635.08
10/04/2023 3050 Clean Day CH Cleaning - for week of 10/04/2023 125.00 93,510.08
10/04/2023 3056 Farm To You Revue, LLC 50% Balance + $200 tip for event on 11/4/23 1,150.00 92,360.08
10/04/2023 3057 TAMPA BOUNCE LLC Inflatables for Fall Festival 2023 (includes $200 tip) 2,449.00 89,911.08
10/04/2023 3058 WAGNER EVENTS Face Painting and Balloon Twisting Services for Fall Festival 2023 (includes $200 tip) 1,400.00 88,511.08
10/04/2023 100230 ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM, INC. Invoice: 6520 (Reference: Monthly Pool Service - Oct 2023. ) 2,000.00 86,511.08
10/05/2023 3059 MONICA VITALE Sep 23- Cell Phone 75.00 86,436.08
10/06/2023 100231 JIM VITALE Invoice: 61 (Reference: Equipment Rental - Fall Festival. ) 600.00 85,836.08
10/06/2023 1006 ACH1 Daniel J O'Neill BOS MTG 9/26/23 184.70 85,651.38
10/06/2023 1006 ACH2 Engage PEO BOS MTG 9/26/23 141.80 85,509.58
10/06/2023 90 Megan Jones BOS MTG 9/26/23 184.70 85,324.88
10/06/2023 91 Michael J. Staubitz BOS MTG 9/26/23 184.70 85,140.18
10/06/2023  100623ACH1 Decision HR 10/6/23 PR 4,214.77 80,925.41
10/11/2023 3051 Clean Day CH Cleaning - for week of 10/11/2023 125.00 80,800.41
10/12/2023  ACH101223 Spectrum Business Phones & Internet -9/26- 10/25 12515 Bramfield Dr 157.96 80,642.45
10/12/2023 100233 Riverview Pressure Cleaning Invoice: 2095 (Reference: Pressure Wash Monuments. ) 1,550.00 79,092.45
10/17/2023  ACH101723 ADT SECURITY SERVICES Monitoring10/15-11/14 10.70 79,081.75
10/18/2023 3052 Clean Day CH Cleaning - for week of 10/18/2023 125.00 78,956.75
10/18/2023 100234 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, 1 Invoice: 179278 (Reference: Flush cut trees(Pines). ) 7,250.00 71,706.75
10/18/2023 100235 Vesta District Services Invoice: 414276 (Reference: Billable Expenses - Aug 2023. ) 17.73 71,689.02
10/19/2023  ACH101923 TECO Summary Bill 8/16-09/15/23 13,370.78 58,318.24
10/20/2023  EFT102023 FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 3rd Qtr 2023 Sales Tax 15.36 58,302.88
10/20/2023  1020ACH1 Decision HR 10/20/23 PR 3,862.62 54,440.26
10/24/2023  ACH102423 BANK UNITED VISA CC 187.90 54,252.36
10/24/2023 Deposit 150.00 54,402.36
10/24/2023  EFT102423 REPUBLIC SERVICES Trash P/U - Nov 2023 142.18 54,260.18
10/30/2023  ACH103023 BOCC 12515 Bramfield Road 08/25-09/28/23 2,467.54 51,792.64
10/31/2023 Interest 7.18 51,799.82
[[10/31/2023 EOM Balance $ 10015718 $ 9830873 $ 51.799.82 |
11/1/2023 Funds Transfer 100,000.00 151,799.82
11/2/2023 100236 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, ] Invoice: 179758 (Reference: Replacement of existing meter/main combination. ) 3,500.00 148,299.82
11/2/2023 100237 NVIROTECT PEST CONTROL SERVICES Invoice: 308430 (Reference: Pest Control Service 10.27.23. ) 80.00 148,219.82
11/2/2023 3063 AirFunGames Event Services LLC Train Rental for Holiday Party 12.02.23 1,395.00 146,824.82
11/2/2023 3064 WAGNER EVENTS Face Painting and Balloon Twisting Services for Holiday Party 12.02.23 (includes $200 tip) 1,400.00 145,424.832
11/3/2023 1103ACH1 Decision HR 11/3/23 PR 4,123.89 141,300.93
11/3/2023 1ACH1103 Daniel J O'Neill BOS MTG 10/24/23 184.70 141,116.23
11/3/2023 2ACHI1103 Engage PEO BOS MTG 10/24/23 141.80 140,974.43
11/3/2023 92 Megan Jones BOS MTG 10/24/23 184.70 140,789.73
11/3/2023 93 Michael J. Staubitz BOS MTG 10/24/23 184.70 140,605.03
11/6/2023 100238 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, ] Invoice: 179553 (Reference: Monthly Grounds Maintenance - Nov 2023. ) Invoice: 179554 (Referen... 13,488.11 127,116.92
11/6/2023 100239 OLM, INC. Invoice: 42080 (Reference: Monthly Landscape Inspection - Oct 2023. ) 1,260.00 125,856.92
11/6/2023 100240 Solitude Lake Management Invoice: PSI023102 (Reference: Monthly Maintenance - Nov 2023. ) 1,853.39 124,003.53
11/6/2023 100241 ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM, INC. Invoice: 6617 (Reference: Monthly Pool Service - Nov 2023. ) 2,000.00 122,003.53
11/6/2023 100242 Vesta District Services Invoice: 414393 (Reference: Monthly Mgmt. Fee. ) 3,937.50 118,066.03
11/6/2023 100243 American Mulch & Soil, LLC Invoice: 2875 (Reference: Playground Mulch. ) 4,770.00 113,296.03
11/6/2023 100244 JIM VITALE Invoice: 62 (Reference: Holiday Party set up. ) 600.00 112,696.03
11/7/2023 3067 MONICA VITALE Oct 23- Cell Phone 75.00 112,621.03
11/7/2023 3068 Sadie Ann Vitale Clubhouse Cleaning 11-6-2023 125.00 112,496.03
11/8/2023 100245 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS OF AMERICA, Invoice: 14515 (Reference: Put Locks on Panel & Plugs. ) 316.07 112,179.96
11/8/2023 100246 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER Invoice: 23740 (Reference: General Matters - thru 10.15.2023. ) 1,661.50 110,518.46
11/10/2023 100247 Charles Harrilal Invoice: 110623 (Reference: Handyman Services. ) 1,170.00 109,348.46
11/12/2023 ACH111223 Spectrum Business Phones & Internet -10/26- 11/25 12515 Bramfield Dr 157.96 109,190.50
11/13/2023 3069 Sadie Ann Vitale Clubhouse Cleaning 11-13-2023 125.00 109,065.50
11/13/2023 3070 Scouts 909 Scout Participation at Holiday Party and Fall Festival 600.00 108,465.50
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Panther Trace CDD
Check Register - FY2024

Date Ref. Num Name Memo Deposits Disbursements Balance
11/14/2023 3071 FLORIDA DEPT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNIT FY 2023/2024 Special District Invoice Fee/Update Form 175.00 108,290.50
11/16/2023 ACHI111623 ADT SECURITY SERVICES Monitoring11/15-12/14 10.70 108,279.80
11/17/2023 ACHI111723 TECO Summary Bill 9/16-10/16/23 13,344.02 94,935.78
11/17/2023 1117ACH1 Decision HR 11/17/23 PR 4,220.79 90,714.99
11/21/2023 Deposit 300 91,014.99
11/21/2023 3072 Sadie Ann Vitale Clubhouse Cleaning 11-20-2023 125.00 90,889.99
11/22/2023 100248 Vesta District Services Invoice: 414942 (Reference: Billable Expenses - Oct 2023. ) 35.46 90,854.53
11/24/2023 ACH112423 BANK UNITED VISA CC 391.19 90,463.34
11/27/2023 100249 OLM, INC. Invoice: 42207 (Reference: Monthly Landscape Inspection. ) 1,260.00 89,203.34
11/28/2023  ACH112823  BOCC 12515 Bramfield Road 09/28-10/27/23 773.45 88,429.89
11/29/2023 3073 Sadie Ann Vitale 500.00 87,929.89
11/30/2023 100250 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, ] Invoice: 180349 (Reference: Fall Rotation. ) 2,923.00 85,006.89
11/30/2023 Interest 9.66 85,016.55

[[12/30/2023 EOM Balance $ 100,309.66 $  67,092.93 $ 8501655 |
12/1/2023 1201ACH1 Decision HR 12/1/23 PR 3,807.63 81,208.92
12/1/2023 100251 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, ] Invoice: 180186 (Reference: Monthly Maintenance - Dec 2023. ) Invoice: 180187 (Reference: MONT... 16,008.11 65,200.81
12/1/2023 100252 ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM, INC. Invoice: 6684 (Reference: Pool Service - Dec 2023. ) Invoice: 6714 (Reference: Plumbing Repair... 2,145.00 63,055.81
12/4/2023 Deposit 605 63,600.81
12/4/2023 3074 MONICA VITALE Nov 23- Cell Phone 75.00 63,585.81
12/5/2023 100253 NVIROTECT PEST CONTROL SERVICES Invoice: 311096 (Reference: Pest Control & Termites. ) 80.00 63,505.81
12/5/2023 100254 Solitude Lake Management Invoice: PSI030291 (Reference: Lake & Pond Maintenance. ) 1,853.39 61,652.42
12/6/2023 3075 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER Legal Services 2,076.50 59,575.92
12/7/2023 ACH120723 REPUBLIC SERVICES Trash P/U -DEC 2023 142.18 59,433.74
12/8/2023 1208 ACH1 Daniel J O'Neill BOS MTG 11/28/23 184.70 59,249.04
12/8/2023 1208ACH2 Engage PEO BOS MTG 11/28/23 141.80 59,107.24
12/8/2023 94 Megan Jones BOS MTG 11/28/23 184.70 58,922.54
12/8/2023 95 Michael J. Staubitz BOS MTG 11/28/23 184.70 58,737.84

12/12/2023 ACH121223 Spectrum Business Phones & Internet -11/26- 12/25 12515 Bramfield Dr 157.96 58,579.88
12/12/2023 Funds Transfer 100,000.00 158,579.88
12/12/2023 100255 ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM, INC. Invoice: 6727 (Reference: Pool Maintenance-Other. ) 1,420.25 157,159.63
12/12/2023 100256 Xcellent Xteriors, LLC Invoice: 979 (Reference: Decorative Lights/ Holiday. ) 2,355.00 154,804.63
12/13/2023 3076 Sadie Ann Vitale Clubhouse Cleaning 12-13-2023 125.00 154,679.63
12/13/2023 100257 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, ] Invoice: 180579 (Reference: Palm Removal (Flush cut). ) 450.00 154,229.63
12/13/2023 100258 Vesta District Services Invoice: 415870 (Reference: District Management Services. ) 3,937.50 150,292.13
12/15/2023 1215ACHI1 Decision HR 12/15/23 PR 4,889.12 145,403.01
12/17/2023 ACHI121723 ADT SECURITY SERVICES Monitoring12/15-01/14 10.70 145,392.31
12/18/2023 Deposit 350 145,742.31
12/18/2023 3077 Sadie Ann Vitale Clubhouse Cleaning 12-18-2023 125.00 145,617.31
12/18/2023 100259 Vesta District Services Invoice: 415795 (Reference: Billable Expenses - Nov 2023. ) 29.33 145,587.98
12/20/2023 ACH122023 TECO Summary Bill 10/17-11/14/23 14,251.12 131,336.86
12/22/2023 3078 Sadie Ann Vitale Clubhouse Cleaning 12-26-2023 125.00 131,211.86
12/22/2023 100260 NVIROTECT PEST CONTROL SERVICES Invoice: 313712 (Reference: Pest Control. ) 80.00 131,131.86
12/26/2023 ACH122623 BANK UNITED VISA CC 823.07 130,308.79
12/27/2023 100261 OLM, INC. Invoice: 42392 (Reference: Monthly Landscape Inspection. ) 1,260.00 129,048.79
12/27/2023 100262 STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES Invoice: 2177242 (Reference: General Consulting Sves thru 12.08.23. ) 708.50 128,340.29
12/29/2023 1229ACH1 Decision HR 12/29/23 PR 3,747.54 124,592.75
12/29/2023 Interest 10.16 124,602.91

[[12/31/2023 EOM Balance $ 10096516 $ 61,37880 $ 124.602.91 |

1/3/2024  ACH010324  BOCC 12515 Bramfield Road 11/02-11/24/23 1,173.89 $ 123,429.02

1/3/2024 3079 Sadie Ann Vitale Clubhouse Cleaning 01-03-2024 125.00 $ 123,304.02

1/3/2024 100263 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, | Invoice: 180869 (Reference: Monthly Well Meter Reading - Jan 2024. ) Invoice: 180868 (Referenc... 13,488.11 $ 109,815.91

1/4/2024 3080 MONICA VITALE Dec 23- Cell Phone 75.00 $ 109,740.91

1/5/2024 100264 Solitude Lake Management Invoice: PSI040610 (Reference: Monthly Maintenance - Jan 2024. ) 1,908.99 $ 107,831.92

1/5/2024 100265 AquaCal AutoPilot, Inc. Invoice: INV-W00016871 (Reference: Swimming Pool Repair. ) 570.00 $ 107,261.92

1/5/2024 100266 Vesta District Services Invoice: 416288 (Reference: Monthly Mgmt. Fee - Jan 2024. ) 3,937.50 $ 103,324.42

1/6/2024 ACHO010624  REPUBLIC SERVICES Trash P/U -JAN 2024 142.18 $ 103,182.24

1/9/2024 100267 ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM, INC. Invoice: 6743 (Reference: Monthly Pool Service - Jan 2024. ) 2,000.00 $ 101,182.24

1/10/2024 3081 Clean Day CH Cleaning - for week of 01/10/2024 125.00 $ 101,057.24

1/12/2024 ACHO11224 Spectrum Business Phones & Internet -12/26- 1/25/24 12515 Bramfield Dr 157.96 $ 100,899.28

1/12/2024 0112ACH1 Decision HR 1/12/24 PR 3,509.96 $  97,389.32

1/16/2024 ACHO11624  ADT SECURITY SERVICES Monitoring 01/15-02/14 10.70 $  97,378.62

1/17/2024 3082 Clean Day CH Cleaning - for week of 01/17/2024 125.00 $  97,253.62
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Page 8



Panther Trace CDD
Check Register - FY2024

Date Ref. Num Name Memo Deposits Disbursements Balance
1/19/2024 ACHO11924  BOCC 12515 Bramfield Dr 11/24-12/22/23 949.26 $  96,304.36
1/19/2024 EFT011924 FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 4th Qtr 2023 Sales Tax 102.75 $  96,201.61
1/22/2024 Deposit 300 $  96,501.61
1/23/2024 ACHO012324  TECO Summary Bill 11/15-12/14/23 9,119.19 $  87,382.42
1/23/2024 Deposit 305 $  87,687.42
1/23/2024 3085 Farm To You Revue, LLC 50% Deposit for event on 11.02.2024 975.00 $  86,712.42
1/23/2024 3086 Farm To You Revue, LLC Spring Event on 03.30.2024 (split 50/50 w/PT2) 612.50 $  86,099.92
1/24/2024 3083 Clean Day CH Cleaning - for week of 01/24/2024 125.00 $  85,974.92
1/24/2024 12424 BANK UNITED VISA CC 17.90 $  85,957.02
1/24/2024 3087 TAMPA BOUNCE LLC Inflatables/Monitors for Spring Egg Hunt 03.30.24 (includes $100 tip) 469.50 $  85,487.52
1/24/2024 100268 OLM, INC. Invoice: 42478 (Reference: monthly landscape inspection. ) 1,260.00 $  84,227.52
1/26/2024 0126ACH1 Decision HR 1/26/24 PR 4,037.49 $  80,190.03
1/26/2024 100269 JIM VITALE Invoice: 63 (Reference: Equipment Rental for Movie Night. ) 250.00 $  79,940.03
1/31/2024 3084 Clean Day CH Cleaning - for week of 01/31/2024 125.00 $  79,815.03
1/31/2024 100270 NVIROTECT PEST CONTROL SERVICES Invoice: 316419 (Reference: Pest Control Service 01.26.24. ) 80.00 $  79,735.03
1/31/2024 Interest 8.63 79,743.66
1/31/2024 EOM Balance $ 613.63 $ 45472.88 79,743.66 |

2/1/2024 100271 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, ] Invoice: 181448 (Reference: Monthly Ground Maintenance - Feb 2024. ) Invoice: 181449 (Referenc... 13,488.11 66,255.55

2/1/2024 100272 Vesta District Services Invoice: 416866 (Reference: Monthly Mgmt. Fee - Feb 2024. ) 3,937.50 $  62,318.05

2/6/2024 3092 Impact Fire Service, LLC Annual Fire Extinguisher Inspection - invoice dated 07.15.23 98.50 $  62,219.55

2/6/2024 3093 MONICA VITALE Jan 24- Cell Phone 75.00 $  62,144.55

2/6/2024 100273 JIM VITALE Invoice: 64 (Reference: Equipment Rental for Movie Night. ) 250.00 $  61,894.55

2/6/2024 100274 Solitude Lake Management Invoice: PSI049035 (Reference: Monthly Maintenance - Feb 2024. ) 1,908.99 $  59,985.56

2/6/2024 100275 ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM, INC. Invoice: 6818 (Reference: Pool Service - Feb 2024. ) 2,000.00 $ 57,985.56

2/6/2024 ACHO020624  REPUBLIC SERVICES Trash P/U - Feb 2024 142.18 $ 57,843.38

2/7/2024 3088 Clean Day CH Cleaning - for week of 02/07/2024 125.00 $ 57,718.38

2/9/2024 100276 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, ] Invoice: 181733 (Reference: Repairing sod damaged by vehicles at sports field. ) 989.25 $  56,729.13

2/9/2024 100277 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER Invoice: 24045 (Reference: General Matters - Jan 2024. ) 954.66 $ 5577447

2/9/2024 0209ACHI1 Decision HR 2/9/24 PR 4,888.86 $  50,885.61
2/13/2024 ACHO021324  BOCC 12515 Bramfield Dr 12/22/23 - 01/26/24 1,694.49 $  49,191.12
2/14/2024 3089 Clean Day CH Cleaning - for week of 02/14/2024 125.00 $  49,066.12
2/14/2024 ACHO021424 Spectrum Business Phones & Internet -01/26/24- 02/25/24 12515 Bramfield Dr 157.96 $  48,908.16
2/16/2024 Funds Transfer 100000 $ 148,908.16
2/16/2024 100278 Charles Harrilal Invoice: 020924- (Reference: Clubhouse Repairs. ) 1,525.00 $ 147,383.16
2/16/2024 100279 ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM, INC. Invoice: 6789 (Reference: 2 new motors, phosphate remover & algae treatment. ) 1,983.75 $ 145,399.41
2/16/2024 ACHO021624  ADT SECURITY SERVICES Monitoring 02/15/24-03/14/24 10.70 $ 145,388.71
2/20/2024 ACHO022024  TECO 18,317.13 $ 127,071.58
2/21/2024 3090 Clean Day CH Cleaning - for week of 02/21/2024 125.00 $ 126,946.58
2/21/2024 Deposit 400 $ 127,346.58
2/22/2024 100280 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, ] Invoice: 181874 (Reference: Removal (flush cut) of dead Ligustrum at Hawthorne median island. ) 100.00 $ 127,246.58
2/23/2024 Deposit 200 $ 127,446.58
2/23/2024 0223ACH1 Decision HR 2/9/24 PR 4,018.25 $ 123,428.33
2/26/2024 ACHO022624  BANK UNITED VISA CC 2,632.74 $ 120,795.59
2/26/2024 100281 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, ] Invoice: 181945 (Reference: Svc Call - Pump A, 301 Entrance. ) 195.00 $ 120,600.59
2/26/2024 100282 Vesta District Services Invoice: 417259 (Reference: Billable Expenses - Jan 2024. ) 96.70 $ 120,503.89
2/28/2024 3091 Clean Day CH Cleaning - for week of 02/28/2024 125.00 $ 120,378.89
2/28/2024 100283 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, | Invoice: 181946 (Reference: Install Pressure Switch. ) 276.35 $ 120,102.54
2/29/2024 Interest 7.97 $ 120,110.51
2/29/2024 EOM Balance $ 100,607.97 $  60,241.12 $ 120,110.51
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Panther Trace CDD
Balance Sheet
March 31, 2024

General Debt Service
Fund 2020 TOTAL

1 ASSETS

2 OPERATING ACCOUNT $ 195,438 $ 195,438

3 CASH - DEBIT CARD - - -

4 MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT - BU 2,278,061 - 2,278,061

5 TRUST ACCOUNTS: -

6 REVENUE FUND - 302,613 302,613

7 SINKING FUND - - -

8 INTEREST FUND - - -

9 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - - -
10 ASSESSMENTS RECEIVABLE ON ROLL 21,043 7,520 28,562
11 DUE FROM GF - 2,860 2,860
12 PREPAID - - -
13 DEPOSITS 19,015 - 19,015
14 TOTAL ASSETS $ 2513557 3 312,992 3 2,826,549
15 LIABILITIES
16 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $ 3,161 $ - $ 3,161
17 ACCRUED EXPENSES 13,542 - 13,542
18 DEFERRED REVENUE ON ROLL 21,043 7,520 28,562
19 DUE TO DEBT SERVICE 2,860 - 2,860
20 TOTAL LIABILITIES 40,606 7,520 48,125
21 EUND BALANCE
22 NONSPENDABLE
23 PREPAID & DEPOSITS 19,015 - 19,015
24 CAPITAL RESERVES 73,000 273,876 346,876
25 OPERATING CAPITAL 235,840 - 235,840
26 UNASSIGNED 2,145,096 31,597 2,176,693
27 TOTAL FUND BALANCE 2,472,951 305,472 2,778,424

28 TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE $ 2,513,557 $ 312,992  $ 2,826,549
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Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Panther Trace CDD

General Fund

For the period from October 1, 2023 to March 31, 2024

FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2024 VARIANCE % Actual
Adopted Month of Total Actual Over (Under) YTD/
Budget March Year-to-Date to Budget FY Budget

1 REVENUE

2 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS $ 787,745 § 7,990 $ 766,702  $ (21,043) 97%

3 INTEREST REVENUE 2,000 10,051 57,498 55,498 2875%

4 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 300 - - (300) 0%

5 CLUBHOUSE RENTALS 2,500 260 2,870 370 115%

6 FUND BALANCE FORWARD 150,814 - - (150,814) 0%

7 TOTAL REVENUE $ 943,359  $ 18,301  $ 827,070  $ (116,289) 88%

8 EXPENDITURES

9 GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE
10 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS PAYROLL $ 12,000 $ 600 $ 2,615 $ (9,385) 22%
11 PAYROLL TAXES - BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 919 46 184 (735) 20%
12 PAYROLL SERVICES - BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 650 50 200 (450) 31%
13 MANAGEMENT CONSULTING SERVICES 47,250 3,938 23,625 (23,625) 50%
14 OFFICE SUPPLIES 500 - - (500) 0%
15 BANK FEES 200 - - (200) 0%
16 MISCELLANEOUS (Postage, copies, phone)
17 MAILING 50 - 192 142 384%
18 SCHOOL SPONSORSHIP 200 - - (200) 0%
19 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 250 - 118 (132) 47%
20 AUDITING 3,450 - - (3,450) 0%
21 REGULATORY AND PERMIT FEES 175 - 175 - 100%
22 LEGAL ADVERTISEMENTS 700 - - (700) 0%
23 ENGINEERING SERVICES 5,000 - 709 (4,292) 14%
24  LEGAL SERVICES 7,500 - 2,616 (4,884) 35%
25 TECHNOLOGY SERVICES AND WEBSITE ADMIN. 1,650 - 1,515 (135) 92%
26 TOTAL FINANCIAL & ADMINISTRATIVE 80,494 4,633 31,948 (48,546) 40%
27 INSURANCE
28 INSURANCE 15,535 - 34,109 18,574 220%
29 TOTAL INSURANCE 15,535 - 34,109 18,574 220%
30 DEBT SERVICE ADMINISTRATION
31 DISCLOSURE REPORT 1,000 - - (1,000) 0%
32  ARBITRAGE REBATE 650 - - (650) 0%
33 TRUSTEE FEES 4,041 - 1,875 (2,166) 46%
34 TOTAL DEBT SERVICE ADMINISTRATION 5,691 - 1,875 (3,816) 33%
35 UTILITIES
36  UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 123,600 14,004 78,964 (44,636) 64%
37 UTILITIES - WATER 12,000 (80) 6,979 (5,021) 58%
38 UTILITIES - SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 2,720 - 711 (2,009) 26%
39 IMPACT FEE ASSESSMENT 650 - - (650) 0%
40 TOTAL UTILITIES 138,970 13,924 86,653 (52,317) 62%
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Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Panther Trace CDD

General Fund

For the period from October 1, 2023 to March 31, 2024

FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2024 VARIANCE % Actual
Adopted Month of Total Actual Over (Under) YTD/
Budget March Year-to-Date to Budget FY Budget
SECURITY
SECURITY SYSTEM - CONTRACT 120 - 54 (67) 45%
SECURITY PATROL 25,000 - - (25,000) 0%
SECURITY - MISCELLANEOUS 500 - - (500) 0%
TOTAL SECURITY 25,620 - 54 (25,567) 0%
PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT
LAKE & POND MAINTENANCE 20,964 1,909 11,287 9,677) 54%
LAKE & POND MAINTENANCE - OTHER 5,500 - - (5,500) 0%
ENTRY & WALLS MAINTENANCE 7,500 - - (7,500) 0%
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE - CONTRACT 161,065 16,369 85,799 (75,266) 53%
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE - CONSULTING 15,574 - 6,300 9,274) 40%
LANDSCAPE REPLACEMENT 40,000 - - (40,000) 0%
TREE MAINTENANCE/REMOVAL 5,000 - 7,800 2,800 156%
OTHER LANDSCAPE MISCELLANEOUS 5,000 200 8,404 3,404 168%
IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE 7,500 - 2,949 (4,551) 39%
IRRIGATION USAGE REPORTING 2,400 - - (2,400) 0%
DECORATIVE LIGHT MAINTENANCE 1,200 - - (1,200) 0%
PAVEMENT REPAIRS 1,000 - - (1,000) 0%
PEST CONTROL 960 - 400 (560) 42%
INFRASTRUCTURE MAINT. & REPAIR 5,000 - - (5,000) 0%
FIELD MANAGER CONTINGENCY 10,000 - - (10,000) 0%
TOTAL PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT 288,663 18,478 122,939 (165,724) 43%
PARKS AND RECREATION
COMMUNICATIONS 2,640 160 957 (1,683) 36%
CLUBHOUSE STAFF 75,911 7,583 45,581 (30,330) 60%
CLUBHOUSE STAFF TAXES 5,363 648 4,136 (1,226) 77%
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 1,200 - - (1,200) 0%
CLUBHOUSE WORKMENS COMP INSURANCE 1,250 246 1,336 86 107%
CLUBHOUSE STAFF PAYROLL FEES 3,000 332 2,065 (935) 69%
CLUB FACILITY - INTERIOR FURNISHINGS 1,500 - 38 (1,462) 3%
CLUB FACILITY MAINTENANCE 18,000 500 2,875 (15,125) 16%
POOL MAINTENANCE - CONTRACT 24,000 2,000 12,000 (12,000) 50%
POOL MAINTENANCE - OTHER 6,000 - 4,309 (1,691) 72%
POOL PERMIT 275 - - 275) 0%
CLUBHOUSE SUPPLIES 2,500 165 1,428 (1,072) 57%
PARK FACILITY MAINTENANCE 4,163 50 7,856 3,693 189%
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 135,000 - - (135,000) 0%
SPECIAL EVENTS 25,000 250 14,950 (10,050) 60%
DECORATIVE LIGHT/ HOLIDAY 2,000 - 2,355 355 118%
MISCELLANEOUS 1,525
STORAGE 984 - - (984) 0%
OTHER AMENITY CENTER R&M 6,600 - 99 (6,502) 1%
TOTAL PARKS AND RECREATION 315,386 11,933 101,510 (213,876) 32%
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Panther Trace CDD
General Fund

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

For the period from October 1, 2023 to March 31, 2024

FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2024 VARIANCE % Actual
Adopted Month of Total Actual Over (Under) YTD/
Budget March Year-to-Date to Budget FY Budget
84 CAPITAL RESERVES
85 CAPITAL ASSET RESERVES 73,000 - (73,000) 0%
86 TOTAL CAPITAL RESERVES 73,000 - - (73,000) 0%
87 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 943,359 48,969 379,087 (564,271) 40%
92 EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES  $ - 8 (30,668) $ 447983  $ 447,983
88 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES
89 TRANSFERS IN - - - -0
90 TRANSFERS OUT - - - -
91 TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES - - - -0
93 FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING - UNAUDITED 1,523,007 1,951,968 428,961
94 INCREASE IN RESERVES FOR RENEWAL 73,000 73,000 -
95 DECREASE FOR FUND BALANCE FORWARD (150,814) - 150,814
96 NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE - (30,668) 447,983 447,983
97 FUND BALANCE - ENDING - PROJECTED $ 1,445,193 $ 2472951 $ 1,027,758
98 FUND BALANCE ANALYSIS
99 NONSPENDABLE
100 PREPAID & DEPOSITS 19,015 19,015
101 CAPITAL RESERVES 73,000 73,000
102 OPERATING CAPITAL 235,840 235,840
103  UNASSIGNED 1,117,338 2,145,096
104 TOTAL FUND BALANCE $ 1,445,193 $ 2,472,951
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Panther Trace CDD
Debt Service Fund- Series 2020
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2023 to March 31, 2024

FY 2024 FY 2024 VARIANCE
Adopted Actual Over (Under)
Budget Year-to-Date to Budget

1 REVENUE:

2 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS - ON ROLL $ 281,967 $ 274,447 $ (7,520)

3 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS - EXCESS FEES - - -

4 INTEREST - 993 993

5 TOTAL REVENUE 281,967 275,440 (6,526)

6 EXPENDITURES:

7 INTEREST EXPENSE

8 November 1, 2023 - 38,119 38,119

9  May1,2024 38,119 - (38,119)
10  November 1, 2024 34,829 - (34,829)
11 PRINCIPAL RETIREMENT
12 May 1, 2024 205,000 - (205,000)
13 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 277,947 38,119 (239,829)
14 EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 4,019 237,321 233,302
15 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
16 TRANSFERS IN - - -
17  TRANSFERS OUT - - -
18 TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) - - -
19 FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 68,151 68,151 -
20 NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 4,019 237,321 233,302
21 FUND BALANCE - ENDING $ 72,170  $ 305472  $ 233,302
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Panther Trace CDD
Check Register - FY2024

Date Ref. Num Name Memo Deposits Disbursements Balance
[ 9/30/2023 BOY Balance $ 4995137 |
10/01/2023 3055 Egis Insurance & Risk Advisors Insurance FY Policy# 100123584 10/01/23-10/01/24 34,109.00 15,842.37
10/02/2023 Funds Transfer 100,000.00 115,842.37
10/02/2023 100224 Innersync Invoice: 21658 (Reference: Annual Website/PDF Service, Oct 2023-Sep 2024. ) 1,515.00 114,327.37
10/02/2023 100225 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, 1 Invoice: 178821 (Reference: Monthly Maintenance - Oct 2023. ) Invoice: 178822 (Reference: Mont... 14,679.22 99,648.15
10/02/2023 100226 NVIROTECT PEST CONTROL SERVICES Invoice: 305813 (Reference: Pest Control. ) 80.00 99,568.15
10/02/2023 100227 REPUBLIC SERVICES Invoice: 0696-001135183 (Reference: Trash P/U - Oct 2023. ) 142.18 99,425.97
10/02/2023 100228 Solitude Lake Management Invoice: PSI015308 (Reference: Monthly Maintenance - Oct 2023. ) 1,853.39 97,572.58
10/02/2023 100229 Vesta District Services Invoice: 413518 (Reference: Monthly Mgmt. Fee. ) 3,937.50 93,635.08
10/04/2023 3050 Clean Day CH Cleaning - for week of 10/04/2023 125.00 93,510.08
10/04/2023 3056 Farm To You Revue, LLC 50% Balance + $200 tip for event on 11/4/23 1,150.00 92,360.08
10/04/2023 3057 TAMPA BOUNCE LLC Inflatables for Fall Festival 2023 (includes $200 tip) 2,449.00 89,911.08
10/04/2023 3058 WAGNER EVENTS Face Painting and Balloon Twisting Services for Fall Festival 2023 (includes $200 tip) 1,400.00 88,511.08
10/04/2023 100230 ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM, INC. Invoice: 6520 (Reference: Monthly Pool Service - Oct 2023. ) 2,000.00 86,511.08
10/05/2023 3059 MONICA VITALE Sep 23- Cell Phone 75.00 86,436.08
10/06/2023 100231 JIM VITALE Invoice: 61 (Reference: Equipment Rental - Fall Festival. ) 600.00 85,836.08
10/06/2023 1006 ACH1 Daniel J O'Neill BOS MTG 9/26/23 184.70 85,651.38
10/06/2023 1006 ACH2 Engage PEO BOS MTG 9/26/23 141.80 85,509.58
10/06/2023 90 Megan Jones BOS MTG 9/26/23 184.70 85,324.88
10/06/2023 91 Michael J. Staubitz BOS MTG 9/26/23 184.70 85,140.18
10/06/2023  100623ACH1 Decision HR 10/6/23 PR 4,214.77 80,925.41
10/11/2023 3051 Clean Day CH Cleaning - for week of 10/11/2023 125.00 80,800.41
10/12/2023  ACH101223 Spectrum Business Phones & Internet -9/26- 10/25 12515 Bramfield Dr 157.96 80,642.45
10/12/2023 100233 Riverview Pressure Cleaning Invoice: 2095 (Reference: Pressure Wash Monuments. ) 1,550.00 79,092.45
10/17/2023  ACH101723 ADT SECURITY SERVICES Monitoring10/15-11/14 10.70 79,081.75
10/18/2023 3052 Clean Day CH Cleaning - for week of 10/18/2023 125.00 78,956.75
10/18/2023 100234 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, 1 Invoice: 179278 (Reference: Flush cut trees(Pines). ) 7,250.00 71,706.75
10/18/2023 100235 Vesta District Services Invoice: 414276 (Reference: Billable Expenses - Aug 2023. ) 17.73 71,689.02
10/19/2023  ACH101923 TECO Summary Bill 8/16-09/15/23 13,370.78 58,318.24
10/20/2023  EFT102023 FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 3rd Qtr 2023 Sales Tax 15.36 58,302.88
10/20/2023  1020ACH1 Decision HR 10/20/23 PR 3,862.62 54,440.26
10/24/2023  ACH102423 BANK UNITED VISA CC 187.90 54,252.36
10/24/2023 Deposit 150.00 54,402.36
10/24/2023  EFT102423 REPUBLIC SERVICES Trash P/U - Nov 2023 142.18 54,260.18
10/30/2023  ACH103023 BOCC 12515 Bramfield Road 08/25-09/28/23 2,467.54 51,792.64
10/31/2023 Interest 7.18 51,799.82
[[10/31/2023 EOM Balance $ 10015718 $ 9830873 $ 51.799.82 |
11/1/2023 Funds Transfer 100,000.00 151,799.82
11/2/2023 100236 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, ] Invoice: 179758 (Reference: Replacement of existing meter/main combination. ) 3,500.00 148,299.82
11/2/2023 100237 NVIROTECT PEST CONTROL SERVICES Invoice: 308430 (Reference: Pest Control Service 10.27.23. ) 80.00 148,219.82
11/2/2023 3063 AirFunGames Event Services LLC Train Rental for Holiday Party 12.02.23 1,395.00 146,824.82
11/2/2023 3064 WAGNER EVENTS Face Painting and Balloon Twisting Services for Holiday Party 12.02.23 (includes $200 tip) 1,400.00 145,424.832
11/3/2023 1103ACH1 Decision HR 11/3/23 PR 4,123.89 141,300.93
11/3/2023 1ACH1103 Daniel J O'Neill BOS MTG 10/24/23 184.70 141,116.23
11/3/2023 2ACHI1103 Engage PEO BOS MTG 10/24/23 141.80 140,974.43
11/3/2023 92 Megan Jones BOS MTG 10/24/23 184.70 140,789.73
11/3/2023 93 Michael J. Staubitz BOS MTG 10/24/23 184.70 140,605.03
11/6/2023 100238 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, ] Invoice: 179553 (Reference: Monthly Grounds Maintenance - Nov 2023. ) Invoice: 179554 (Referen... 13,488.11 127,116.92
11/6/2023 100239 OLM, INC. Invoice: 42080 (Reference: Monthly Landscape Inspection - Oct 2023. ) 1,260.00 125,856.92
11/6/2023 100240 Solitude Lake Management Invoice: PSI023102 (Reference: Monthly Maintenance - Nov 2023. ) 1,853.39 124,003.53
11/6/2023 100241 ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM, INC. Invoice: 6617 (Reference: Monthly Pool Service - Nov 2023. ) 2,000.00 122,003.53
11/6/2023 100242 Vesta District Services Invoice: 414393 (Reference: Monthly Mgmt. Fee. ) 3,937.50 118,066.03
11/6/2023 100243 American Mulch & Soil, LLC Invoice: 2875 (Reference: Playground Mulch. ) 4,770.00 113,296.03
11/6/2023 100244 JIM VITALE Invoice: 62 (Reference: Holiday Party set up. ) 600.00 112,696.03
11/7/2023 3067 MONICA VITALE Oct 23- Cell Phone 75.00 112,621.03
11/7/2023 3068 Sadie Ann Vitale Clubhouse Cleaning 11-6-2023 125.00 112,496.03
11/8/2023 100245 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS OF AMERICA, Invoice: 14515 (Reference: Put Locks on Panel & Plugs. ) 316.07 112,179.96
11/8/2023 100246 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER Invoice: 23740 (Reference: General Matters - thru 10.15.2023. ) 1,661.50 110,518.46
11/10/2023 100247 Charles Harrilal Invoice: 110623 (Reference: Handyman Services. ) 1,170.00 109,348.46
11/12/2023 ACH111223 Spectrum Business Phones & Internet -10/26- 11/25 12515 Bramfield Dr 157.96 109,190.50
11/13/2023 3069 Sadie Ann Vitale Clubhouse Cleaning 11-13-2023 125.00 109,065.50
11/13/2023 3070 Scouts 909 Scout Participation at Holiday Party and Fall Festival 600.00 108,465.50
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Panther Trace CDD
Check Register - FY2024

Date Ref. Num Name Memo Deposits Disbursements Balance
11/14/2023 3071 FLORIDA DEPT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNIT FY 2023/2024 Special District Invoice Fee/Update Form 175.00 108,290.50
11/16/2023 ACHI111623 ADT SECURITY SERVICES Monitoring11/15-12/14 10.70 108,279.80
11/17/2023 ACHI111723 TECO Summary Bill 9/16-10/16/23 13,344.02 94,935.78
11/17/2023 1117ACH1 Decision HR 11/17/23 PR 4,220.79 90,714.99
11/21/2023 Deposit 300 91,014.99
11/21/2023 3072 Sadie Ann Vitale Clubhouse Cleaning 11-20-2023 125.00 90,889.99
11/22/2023 100248 Vesta District Services Invoice: 414942 (Reference: Billable Expenses - Oct 2023. ) 35.46 90,854.53
11/24/2023 ACH112423 BANK UNITED VISA CC 391.19 90,463.34
11/27/2023 100249 OLM, INC. Invoice: 42207 (Reference: Monthly Landscape Inspection. ) 1,260.00 89,203.34
11/28/2023  ACH112823  BOCC 12515 Bramfield Road 09/28-10/27/23 773.45 88,429.89
11/29/2023 3073 Sadie Ann Vitale 500.00 87,929.89
11/30/2023 100250 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, ] Invoice: 180349 (Reference: Fall Rotation. ) 2,923.00 85,006.89
11/30/2023 Interest 9.66 85,016.55

[[12/30/2023 EOM Balance $ 100,309.66 $  67,092.93 $ 8501655 |
12/1/2023 1201ACH1 Decision HR 12/1/23 PR 3,807.63 81,208.92
12/1/2023 100251 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, ] Invoice: 180186 (Reference: Monthly Maintenance - Dec 2023. ) Invoice: 180187 (Reference: MONT... 16,008.11 65,200.81
12/1/2023 100252 ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM, INC. Invoice: 6684 (Reference: Pool Service - Dec 2023. ) Invoice: 6714 (Reference: Plumbing Repair... 2,145.00 63,055.81
12/4/2023 Deposit 605 63,600.81
12/4/2023 3074 MONICA VITALE Nov 23- Cell Phone 75.00 63,585.81
12/5/2023 100253 NVIROTECT PEST CONTROL SERVICES Invoice: 311096 (Reference: Pest Control & Termites. ) 80.00 63,505.81
12/5/2023 100254 Solitude Lake Management Invoice: PSI030291 (Reference: Lake & Pond Maintenance. ) 1,853.39 61,652.42
12/6/2023 3075 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER Legal Services 2,076.50 59,575.92
12/7/2023 ACH120723 REPUBLIC SERVICES Trash P/U -DEC 2023 142.18 59,433.74
12/8/2023 1208 ACH1 Daniel J O'Neill BOS MTG 11/28/23 184.70 59,249.04
12/8/2023 1208ACH2 Engage PEO BOS MTG 11/28/23 141.80 59,107.24
12/8/2023 94 Megan Jones BOS MTG 11/28/23 184.70 58,922.54
12/8/2023 95 Michael J. Staubitz BOS MTG 11/28/23 184.70 58,737.84

12/12/2023 ACH121223 Spectrum Business Phones & Internet -11/26- 12/25 12515 Bramfield Dr 157.96 58,579.88
12/12/2023 Funds Transfer 100,000.00 158,579.88
12/12/2023 100255 ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM, INC. Invoice: 6727 (Reference: Pool Maintenance-Other. ) 1,420.25 157,159.63
12/12/2023 100256 Xcellent Xteriors, LLC Invoice: 979 (Reference: Decorative Lights/ Holiday. ) 2,355.00 154,804.63
12/13/2023 3076 Sadie Ann Vitale Clubhouse Cleaning 12-13-2023 125.00 154,679.63
12/13/2023 100257 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, ] Invoice: 180579 (Reference: Palm Removal (Flush cut). ) 450.00 154,229.63
12/13/2023 100258 Vesta District Services Invoice: 415870 (Reference: District Management Services. ) 3,937.50 150,292.13
12/15/2023 1215ACHI1 Decision HR 12/15/23 PR 4,889.12 145,403.01
12/17/2023 ACHI121723 ADT SECURITY SERVICES Monitoring12/15-01/14 10.70 145,392.31
12/18/2023 Deposit 350 145,742.31
12/18/2023 3077 Sadie Ann Vitale Clubhouse Cleaning 12-18-2023 125.00 145,617.31
12/18/2023 100259 Vesta District Services Invoice: 415795 (Reference: Billable Expenses - Nov 2023. ) 29.33 145,587.98
12/20/2023 ACH122023 TECO Summary Bill 10/17-11/14/23 14,251.12 131,336.86
12/22/2023 3078 Sadie Ann Vitale Clubhouse Cleaning 12-26-2023 125.00 131,211.86
12/22/2023 100260 NVIROTECT PEST CONTROL SERVICES Invoice: 313712 (Reference: Pest Control. ) 80.00 131,131.86
12/26/2023 ACH122623 BANK UNITED VISA CC 823.07 130,308.79
12/27/2023 100261 OLM, INC. Invoice: 42392 (Reference: Monthly Landscape Inspection. ) 1,260.00 129,048.79
12/27/2023 100262 STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES Invoice: 2177242 (Reference: General Consulting Sves thru 12.08.23. ) 708.50 128,340.29
12/29/2023 1229ACH1 Decision HR 12/29/23 PR 3,747.54 124,592.75
12/29/2023 Interest 10.16 124,602.91

[[12/31/2023 EOM Balance $ 10096516 $ 61,37880 $ 124.602.91 |

1/3/2024  ACH010324  BOCC 12515 Bramfield Road 11/02-11/24/23 1,173.89 $ 123,429.02

1/3/2024 3079 Sadie Ann Vitale Clubhouse Cleaning 01-03-2024 125.00 $ 123,304.02

1/3/2024 100263 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, | Invoice: 180869 (Reference: Monthly Well Meter Reading - Jan 2024. ) Invoice: 180868 (Referenc... 13,488.11 $ 109,815.91

1/4/2024 3080 MONICA VITALE Dec 23- Cell Phone 75.00 $ 109,740.91

1/5/2024 100264 Solitude Lake Management Invoice: PSI040610 (Reference: Monthly Maintenance - Jan 2024. ) 1,908.99 $ 107,831.92

1/5/2024 100265 AquaCal AutoPilot, Inc. Invoice: INV-W00016871 (Reference: Swimming Pool Repair. ) 570.00 $ 107,261.92

1/5/2024 100266 Vesta District Services Invoice: 416288 (Reference: Monthly Mgmt. Fee - Jan 2024. ) 3,937.50 $ 103,324.42

1/6/2024 ACHO010624  REPUBLIC SERVICES Trash P/U -JAN 2024 142.18 $ 103,182.24

1/9/2024 100267 ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM, INC. Invoice: 6743 (Reference: Monthly Pool Service - Jan 2024. ) 2,000.00 $ 101,182.24

1/10/2024 3081 Clean Day CH Cleaning - for week of 01/10/2024 125.00 $ 101,057.24

1/12/2024 ACHO11224 Spectrum Business Phones & Internet -12/26- 1/25/24 12515 Bramfield Dr 157.96 $ 100,899.28

1/12/2024 0112ACH1 Decision HR 1/12/24 PR 3,509.96 $  97,389.32

1/16/2024 ACHO11624  ADT SECURITY SERVICES Monitoring 01/15-02/14 10.70 $  97,378.62

1/17/2024 3082 Clean Day CH Cleaning - for week of 01/17/2024 125.00 $  97,253.62
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Panther Trace CDD
Check Register - FY2024

Date Ref. Num Name Memo Deposits Disbursements Balance
1/19/2024 ACHO11924  BOCC 12515 Bramfield Dr 11/24-12/22/23 949.26 $  96,304.36
1/19/2024 EFT011924 FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 4th Qtr 2023 Sales Tax 102.75 $  96,201.61
1/22/2024 Deposit 300 $  96,501.61
1/23/2024 ACHO012324  TECO Summary Bill 11/15-12/14/23 9,119.19 $  87,382.42
1/23/2024 Deposit 305 $  87,687.42
1/23/2024 3085 Farm To You Revue, LLC 50% Deposit for event on 11.02.2024 975.00 $  86,712.42
1/23/2024 3086 Farm To You Revue, LLC Spring Event on 03.30.2024 (split 50/50 w/PT2) 612.50 $  86,099.92
1/24/2024 3083 Clean Day CH Cleaning - for week of 01/24/2024 125.00 $  85,974.92
1/24/2024 12424 BANK UNITED VISA CC 17.90 $  85,957.02
1/24/2024 3087 TAMPA BOUNCE LLC Inflatables/Monitors for Spring Egg Hunt 03.30.24 (includes $100 tip) 469.50 $  85,487.52
1/24/2024 100268 OLM, INC. Invoice: 42478 (Reference: monthly landscape inspection. ) 1,260.00 $  84,227.52
1/26/2024 0126ACH1 Decision HR 1/26/24 PR 4,037.49 $  80,190.03
1/26/2024 100269 JIM VITALE Invoice: 63 (Reference: Equipment Rental for Movie Night. ) 250.00 $  79,940.03
1/31/2024 3084 Clean Day CH Cleaning - for week of 01/31/2024 125.00 $  79,815.03
1/31/2024 100270 NVIROTECT PEST CONTROL SERVICES Invoice: 316419 (Reference: Pest Control Service 01.26.24. ) 80.00 $  79,735.03
1/31/2024 Interest 8.63 79,743.66
1/31/2024 EOM Balance $ 613.63 $ 45472.88 79,743.66 |

2/1/2024 100271 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, ] Invoice: 181448 (Reference: Monthly Ground Maintenance - Feb 2024. ) Invoice: 181449 (Referenc... 13,488.11 66,255.55

2/1/2024 100272 Vesta District Services Invoice: 416866 (Reference: Monthly Mgmt. Fee - Feb 2024. ) 3,937.50 $  62,318.05

2/6/2024 3092 Impact Fire Service, LLC Annual Fire Extinguisher Inspection - invoice dated 07.15.23 98.50 $  62,219.55

2/6/2024 3093 MONICA VITALE Jan 24- Cell Phone 75.00 $  62,144.55

2/6/2024 100273 JIM VITALE Invoice: 64 (Reference: Equipment Rental for Movie Night. ) 250.00 $  61,894.55

2/6/2024 100274 Solitude Lake Management Invoice: PSI049035 (Reference: Monthly Maintenance - Feb 2024. ) 1,908.99 $  59,985.56

2/6/2024 100275 ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM, INC. Invoice: 6818 (Reference: Pool Service - Feb 2024. ) 2,000.00 $ 57,985.56

2/6/2024 ACHO020624  REPUBLIC SERVICES Trash P/U - Feb 2024 142.18 $ 57,843.38

2/7/2024 3088 Clean Day CH Cleaning - for week of 02/07/2024 125.00 $ 57,718.38

2/9/2024 100276 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, ] Invoice: 181733 (Reference: Repairing sod damaged by vehicles at sports field. ) 989.25 $  56,729.13

2/9/2024 100277 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER Invoice: 24045 (Reference: General Matters - Jan 2024. ) 954.66 $ 5577447

2/9/2024 0209ACHI1 Decision HR 2/9/24 PR 4,888.86 $  50,885.61
2/13/2024 ACHO021324  BOCC 12515 Bramfield Dr 12/22/23 - 01/26/24 1,694.49 $  49,191.12
2/14/2024 3089 Clean Day CH Cleaning - for week of 02/14/2024 125.00 $  49,066.12
2/14/2024 ACHO021424 Spectrum Business Phones & Internet -01/26/24- 02/25/24 12515 Bramfield Dr 157.96 $  48,908.16
2/16/2024 Funds Transfer 100000 $ 148,908.16
2/16/2024 100278 Charles Harrilal Invoice: 020924- (Reference: Clubhouse Repairs. ) 1,525.00 $ 147,383.16
2/16/2024 100279 ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM, INC. Invoice: 6789 (Reference: 2 new motors, phosphate remover & algae treatment. ) 1,983.75 $ 145,399.41
2/16/2024 ACHO021624  ADT SECURITY SERVICES Monitoring 02/15/24-03/14/24 10.70 $ 145,388.71
2/20/2024 ACHO022024  TECO 18,317.13 $ 127,071.58
2/21/2024 3090 Clean Day CH Cleaning - for week of 02/21/2024 125.00 $ 126,946.58
2/21/2024 Deposit 400 $ 127,346.58
2/22/2024 100280 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, ] Invoice: 181874 (Reference: Removal (flush cut) of dead Ligustrum at Hawthorne median island. ) 100.00 $ 127,246.58
2/23/2024 Deposit 200 $ 127,446.58
2/23/2024 0223ACH1 Decision HR 2/9/24 PR 4,018.25 $ 123,428.33
2/26/2024 ACHO022624  BANK UNITED VISA CC 2,632.74 $ 120,795.59
2/26/2024 100281 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, ] Invoice: 181945 (Reference: Svc Call - Pump A, 301 Entrance. ) 195.00 $ 120,600.59
2/26/2024 100282 Vesta District Services Invoice: 417259 (Reference: Billable Expenses - Jan 2024. ) 96.70 $ 120,503.89
2/28/2024 3091 Clean Day CH Cleaning - for week of 02/28/2024 125.00 $ 120,378.89
2/28/2024 100283 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, | Invoice: 181946 (Reference: Install Pressure Switch. ) 276.35 $ 120,102.54
2/29/2024 Interest 7.97 $ 120,110.51
2/29/2024 EOM Balance $ 100,607.97 $  60,241.12 $ 120,110.51

3/1/2024 100284 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, | Invoice: 182110 (Reference: Monthly Ground Maintenance - Mar 2024. ) Invoice: 182111 (Referenc... 13,488.11 106,622.40

3/1/2024 100285 MHD COMMUNICATIONS Invoice: 33446 (Reference: 200 Access Cards. ) 727.76 105,894.64

3/1/2024 100286 OLM, INC. Invoice: 42630 (Reference: Monthly Landscape Inspection - Feb 2024. ) 1,260.00 104,634.64

3/1/2024 100287 Vesta District Services Invoice: 417417 (Reference: Monthly Mgmt. Fee - Mar 2024. ) 3,937.50 100,697.14

3/4/2024 100288 NVIROTECT PEST CONTROL SERVICES Invoice: 319127 (Reference: Pest Control Service 02.28.24. ) 80.00 100,617.14

3/6/2024 3094 Clean Day CH Cleaning - for week of 03/06/2024 125.00 100,492.14

3/6/2024 100289 Solitude Lake Management Invoice: PSI055595 (Reference: Monthly Lake Maintenance - Mar 2024. ) 1,908.99 98,583.15

3/6/2024 100290 ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM, INC. Invoice: 6876 (Reference: Monthly Pool Service - Mar 2024. ) 2,000.00 96,583.15

3/6/2024 100291 AquaCal AutoPilot, Inc. Invoice: INV-W00022642 (Reference: Water Leak Repair. ) 190.00 96,393.15

3/8/2024  ACH030824  REPUBLIC SERVICES Trash P/U - Mar 2024 142.18 96,250.97

3/8/2024 0308ACH1 Decision HR 3/8/24 PR 4,366.68 91,884.29

3/8/2024 0308ACHIBOS Daniel J O'Neill BOS MTG 2/27/24 184.70 91,699.59

3/8/2024 0308ACH2BOS Engage PEO BOS MTG 2/27/24 141.80 91,557.79
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Panther Trace CDD

Check Register - FY2024

Date Ref. Num Name Memo Deposits Disbursements Balance

3/8/2024 96 Megan Jones BOS MTG 2/27/24 184.70 91,373.09

3/8/2024 97 Michael J. Staubitz BOS MTG 2/27/24 184.70 91,188.39
3/12/2024 ACHO031224 Spectrum Business Phones & Internet -02/26/24- 03/25/24 12515 Bramfield Dr 159.97 91,028.42
3/13/2024 3095 Clean Day CH Cleaning - for week of 03/13/2024 125.00 90,903.42
3/13/2024 Funds Transfer 100,000.00 190,903.42
3/13/2024 Funds Transfer 300,000.00 490,903.42
3/13/2024 3098 US Bank Tax distribution Tax Distribution DS 2020 273,875.65 217,027.77
3/15/2024 Deposit 260 217,287.77
3/15/2024 100292 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, ] Invoice: 181743 (Reference: Rebuild irrigation zones damaged by construction. ) 2,672.23 214,615.54
3/18/2024 100293 JIM VITALE Invoice: 65 (Reference: Equipment Rental - Spring Egg Hunt. ) 250.00 214,365.54
3/18/2024 ACHO031824  ADT SECURITY SERVICES Monitoring 03/15/24-04/14/24 10.70 214,354.84
3/19/2024 100294 Vesta District Services Invoice: 418168 (Reference: Billable Expenses - Feb 2024. ) 30.39 214,324.45
3/20/2024 3096 Clean Day CH Cleaning - for week of 03/20/2024 125.00 214,199.45
3/20/2024  ACH032024  TECO Summary Bill 01.18.23-02.15.24 14,004.29 200,195.16
3/22/2024 0322ACH1 Decision HR 3/22/24 PR 4,441.48 195,753.68
3/25/2024 ACHO032524  BANK UNITED VISA CC 214.61 195,539.07
3/27/2024 3097 Clean Day CH Cleaning - for week of 03/27/2024 125.00 195,414.07
3/31/2024 Interest 24.24 195,438.31
3/31/2024 EOM Balance $ 400,284.24 $ 324956.44 $ 19543831
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EXHIBIT 5




ALL-WEATHER COURT
RECONSTRUCTION PROPOSAL

Welch Tennis Courts, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor”) proposes to furnish the
labor, materials, equipment, and services necessary to reconstruct two (2) All-Weather Tennis
Courts and two (2) All-Weather Basketball Courts at Panther Trace Park in Riverview, Florida.
In accordance with, and subject to, the terms, conditions and specifications set forth below, the
work is referred to in this proposal as the “Project.”

1. CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS: The Owner shall be responsible for assuring that
the construction plans, and the work described in this proposal comply with all applicable zoning
requirements and deed restrictions including, but not limited to, all applicable set-back
requirements. The Owner shall be solely responsible for the suitability of the project site and the
constructability of the Project upon the property.

This proposal includes an allowance for permits, fees, engineering costs and related
acquisition costs; costs more than this allowance shall be reimbursed by the Owner to the
Contractor. The Owner shall be responsible for providing the Contractor with an onsite dumpster
during the Project.

The Contractor shall provide the required contractor licensing to perform the work
described herein, along with general liability and workers’ compensation insurance. If a waiver
of subrogation is required by the Owner, an additional charge of $250.00 will be added to the
contract price. If the Owner requires bonding in the form of payment and performance bonds or
insurance more than the limits of liability coverage usually carried by Contractor, such additional
coverage and bonding will be provided to the Owner at the Contractor’s cost.

2. COURT CONSTRUCTION:

TENNIS COURTS:

The Contractor shall reconstruct two (2) all-weather tennis courts, in a battery measuring 120
feet by 120 feet.

a. Removal: The Contractor shall remove the existing asphalt surface (up to one and a half
(1.5”) inch thick), nets, net posts, net post foundations and disposed of off-site.

b. Base: The base shall be rework then topped with one and one-half (1'2) inches of
compacted asphalt hot mix. NOTE: Welch Tennis Courts, Inc. cannot guarantee that
the asphalt hot mix and/or base material will be free of all impurities (iron, clay
balls, wood bits and deleterious material). These materials can be present in the
materials received from our suppliers. The presence of such deleterious materials
can result in discoloration of the surface and/or raised bumps in the court surface.

c. Surface: After the asphalt has properly cured, a fiberglass membrane shall be installed to
minimize cracking over the life of the courts. Two (2) filler coats of Deco Acrylic
Resurfacer material shall be applied to the entire court surface, followed by two (2) full
coats of Deco Color MP. The courts shall be the Owner’s choice of standard colors. No
“birdbath” deeper than 1/16 of an inch shall exist after flooding the courts and allowing
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one hour of time to elapse at a temperature of at least at 70 degrees Fahrenheit (21
degrees Celsius) in sunlight.

d. Court Completion: Regulation playing lines shall be striped using masking tape and white
line paint. Net posts, WTC 3.0 DTS nets with polyester headbands, synthetic center
straps and anchors shall be installed.

BASKETBALL COURTS:
The Contractor shall reconstruct two (2) all-weather basketball courts, in a battery measuring 98
feet by 118 feet into one (1) multi-sports pad.

e. Removal: The Contractor shall remove the existing asphalt surface (up to one and a half
(1.5”) inch thick), basketball systems with foundations and disposed of off-site.

f. Base: The base shall be rework then topped with one and one-half (1'%2) inches of
compacted asphalt hot mix. NOTE: Welch Tennis Courts, Inc. cannot guarantee that
the asphalt hot mix and/or base material will be free of all impurities (iron, clay
balls, wood bits and deleterious material). These materials can be present in the
materials received from our suppliers. The presence of such deleterious materials
can result in discoloration of the surface and/or raised bumps in the court surface.

g. Surface: After the asphalt has properly cured, a fiberglass membrane shall be installed to
minimize cracking over the life of the courts. Two (2) filler coats of Deco Acrylic
Resurfacer material shall be applied to the entire court surface, followed by two (2) full
coats of Deco Color MP. The courts shall be the Owner’s choice of standard colors. No
“birdbath” deeper than 1/16 of an inch shall exist after flooding the courts and allowing
one hour of time to elapse at a temperature of at least at 70 degrees Fahrenheit (21
degrees Celsius) in sunlight.

h. Court Completion: On half of the battery the Contractor shall apply one (1) set of half-
court basketball regulation playing lines and one (1) set of pickleball lines shall be striped
using masking tape and white line paint.

3. COURT EQUIPMENT: The Contractor shall provide the following:
TENNIS COURTS:

(2) Clean Court Units

(2) LoveOne Tennis Scoreboard

4. CONTRACT PRICE: The Contractor shall complete the Project described herein for the
following contract prices:

TENNIS COURTS (2) $133,560.00
TENNIS COURT EQUIPMENT $ 830.00
MULIT-SPORTS PAD $113,420.00
ALLOWANCE FOR PERMITS/FEES/ENGINEERING $ .00

TOTAL $247,810.00
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OPTION 1: BASKETBALL SYSTEM: The Contractor shall supply one (1) Thunder Select
Portable Basketball system. Add+$7,270.00 Initials

OPTION 2: SET OF PICKLEBALL LINES: The Contractor shall apply one (1) set of pickleball
lines onto one (1) court. Quantity $600.00/EA Initials

OPTION 3: SUPREME PORTABLE PICKLEBALL NET SYSTEM: The Contractor shall
supply one (1) Supreme Portable Pickleball Net System. (Includes Tax)
Quantity $407.99/EA Initials

5. PAYMENT TERMS: Contract amount shall be billed based on AIA Progress Payments and
Schedule of Values. NOTE: Payment of Contractor’s invoices is due upon receipt of the invoice
by the Owner. Late charges, at the rate of 1/2% per month (18% per annum maximum) shall
begin to accrue on any unpaid invoice balance, beginning thirty (30) days after the invoice date.
Welch Tennis Courts, Inc. reserves the right to stop work in the event of non-payment.

6. ESCALATION CLAUSE: If, between the time this agreement is prepared and the date the
Project described herein is completed, there is an increase in the cost of materials, equipment,
transportation or energy, the prices specified herein shall be adjusted by written change order
modifying this agreement.

7. BUILDING REQUIREMENTS. The Owner shall provide access to the courts and site
for tractor-trailers and other vehicles with a weight more than twenty tons; provide staked
corners for each court (or court battery); provide an area adjacent to the site for storing and
preparing materials. The Contractor shall exercise reasonable care in utilizing the access and
storage areas but cannot be responsible for damage caused by normal construction operations
(e.g., damage to sod, landscaping, sprinkler lines, sidewalks, pavement, etc.).

The Owner shall notify, locate, and mark for the Contractor, prior to commencement of
the Project, any water, sewer, electrical or other conduits, which are located at the courts beneath
the ground surface or otherwise obstructed from view, and in the absence of such notice, the
Contractor shall not be held liable for any damages to conduits during the Project.

The Owner shall provide an onsite dumpster for the Contractor’s use during the Project.
In the event the Owner is unable to or would like the Contractor to provide the dumpster, the
Contractor shall coordinate the delivery of a dumpster for the jobsite. The costs for the dumpster,
including but not limited to pick-up, delivery, monthly/weekly fees, and dump charges, shall be
the responsibility of the Owner.

The Owner shall also be responsible for sodding (or other suitable provisions for
preventing erosion) around the perimeter of the courts. If sod is used, it should be placed
approximately one inch below the surface level of the courts to allow for adequate court
drainage.

8. WARRANTY: Welch Tennis Courts, Inc. shall warranty the completed Project to be free of
significant defects in workmanship and materials for a period of one (1) year. The warranty shall
commence on the date of completion, but will not be enforceable, unless payment is made in the
full amount of the executed contract, including change orders and late payment fees (if
applicable). Cracking in court surface is not warranted.
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9. BINDING CONTRACT: This agreement and all its terms and conditions shall be binding
upon the parties to this agreement and upon the personal representatives, executors,
administrators, heirs, successors, and assigns of either party.

10. ATTORNEY’S FEES; COSTS OF COLLECTION; VENUE: If a dispute arises out of
this agreement, and a civil action is brought by either party to resolve the dispute, then, in such
event, the prevailing party, as determined by the Court hearing the matter, shall be entitled to
recover its court costs, including reasonable attorney’s fees, from the non-prevailing party. If any
sums invoiced by Contractor under this agreement are not paid when due, and suit is brought to
enforce this agreement or to recover payment of any balances due and owing by the Owner under
this agreement, Contractor shall be entitled to recover its costs of collection, including
reasonable attorney’s fees, regardless of whether suit is brought or not. Any action to enforce this
contract or any action arising from this contract (which does not include an action to enforce a
construction lien under Chapter 713 of the Florida Statutes) shall be brought only in a court of
competent jurisdiction in Hillsborough County, Florida.

11. TIME FOR ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL.: This proposal and the prices set forth
herein shall be valid for only 30 days from the date of this proposal, and must be accepted within
such time, unless the Contractor agrees in writing to extend the time for acceptance. Acceptance
of this proposal by the Owner shall give rise to a binding and enforceable contract.

12. ENTIRE AGREEMENT/CHANGES TO AGREEMENT: This proposal, once accepted
by the Owner, sets forth the entire agreement between the parties, and all oral representations,
prior negotiations, understandings, agreements, conditions, and terms discussed between the
parties prior to acceptance and signing of this proposal/agreement by the Owner are deemed to
have merged into this agreement. This agreement may not be modified or amended, except in
writing, which is signed by all parties to this agreement.

SALES REPRESENTATIVE:
Chris Hagman

ACCEPTED BY:

(OWNER) DATE:

Type/Print Name & Title

Accepted and approved by:

WELCH TENNIS COURTS, INC.

DATE:

George Todd, Jr., President

PantherTrace] BB2AWCIF
3/26/2024
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ADDENDUM #1

This addendum shall become part of the contract documents and shall supersede any verbal or written agreements between Welch
Tennis Courts, Inc. and the Owner. Modification of this addendum shall only occur by an executed change order.

Project Information Sheet

Customer Name:

Project Address: Billing Address:
Primary Contact: Accts Payable Contact:
Name: Name:

Phone Number: Phone Number:

Email Address: Email Address:

st st st sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk s s sk sk sk sk sk sk sk s s sk sk sk sk ke sk sk sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk s s sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk s sk sk sk sk ke sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk okoske sk sk s skoskoskoskosk kol sk

Color Selection: Green Black N/A Other
Lighting ] ] ]

Cabana Frames [_] ] []

Cabana Canvas [ | ] ] ]
Net Posts ] [] L]

Windscreens ] ] ] ]

sk st st sk s s sk sk ok sk sk sk sk s s sk sk sk sk sk sk sk s s sk sk sk sk ke sk sk sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk s sk sk sk sk ke sk sk sk s sk sk sk sk ko sk sk s skoskoskokoskokokok

Hard Court Contracts Only
Deco Colors:

Exterior Color
[] Light Blue

[ ] Dark Blue

[] Light Green

[ ] Medium Green
[] Dark Green

[] Gray

[ ]Red

[ ] Adobe Tan*
[] Tour Purple*

Interior Color

[] Light Blue

[ ] Dark Blue

[] Light Green

[ ] Medium Green
[] Dark Green

[] Gray

[ ] Red

[ ] Adobe Tan*
[] Tour Purple*

*Premium Court Color Additional Charges Apply

Pickleball Line Color
[ ] Black

[ ] Blue

[ ] Green

[] Orange

[ ]Red

] White

] Yellow

By signing below the Owner is authorizing Welch Tennis Courts, Inc. to proceed with the selections above and that all

information is accurate and true.

(Signature)

(Print Name)
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DIBARTOLOMEO, McBEE, HARTLEY & BARNES, P.A.

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Board of Supervisors
Panther Trace I Community Development District
Hillsborough County, Florida

Opinions

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and each
major fund of Panther Trace I Community Development District, Hillsborough County, Florida
(“District”) as of and for the year ended September 30, 2023, and the related notes to the
financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements as
listed in the table of contents.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects,
the respective financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of the
District as of September 30, 2023, and the respective changes in financial position for the year
then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America.

Basis for Opinions

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are
required to be independent of the District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and
for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether
due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s
ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date,
including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an
auditor’s report that includes our opinions.

2222 Colonial Road, Suite 200 * Fort Pierce, Florida 34950 ¢ 772-461-8833 * Fax: 772-461-8872
591 S.E. Port St. Lucie Blvd., * Port St. Lucie, Florida 34984 * 772-878-1952 * Fax: 772-878-1709
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Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial
statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:
e Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

e Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements.

e Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing
an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, no such
opinion is expressed.

e Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

e Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going
concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal
control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the
management’s discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison information be presented to
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management
and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for
placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.
We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and
comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial
statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the
limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any
assurance.
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated February
1, 2024, on our consideration of the Panther Trace I Community Development District’s internal
control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws,
rules, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is
solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the
internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal
control over financial reporting and compliance.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

We have also issued our report dated February 1, 2024 on our consideration of the District’s
compliance with requirements of Section 218.415, Florida Statutes, as required by Rule 10.556(10)
of the Auditor General of the State of Florida. The purpose of that report is to provide an opinion
based on our examination conducted in accordance with attestation Standards established by the
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

Diartolomen, AUBH, Hoibha ¢ Borves
DiBartolomeo, McBee, Hartley & Barnes, P.A.
Fort Pierce, Florida

February 1, 2024
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PANTHER TRACE I COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
September 30, 2023

Our discussion and analysis of Panther Trace I Community Development District, Hillsborough
County, Florida (“District”) financial performance provides an overview of the District's financial
activities for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023. Please read it in conjunction with the
District's Independent Auditor's Report, basic financial statements, accompanying notes and
supplementary information to the basic financial statements.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

e The assets of the District exceeded its liabilities at the close of the most recent fiscal year
resulting in a net position balance of $1,749,263.

e The change in the District's total net position in comparison with the prior fiscal year was
$139,623, an increase. The key components of the District's net position and change in net
position are reflected in the table in the government-wide financial analysis section.

e At September 30, 2023, the District's governmental funds reported combined ending fund
balances of $2,093,119. A portion of fund balance is restricted for debt service and future
capital repairs and replacement, and the remainder is unassigned fund balance which is
available for spending at the District’s discretion.

OVERVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as the introduction to the District's financial
statements. The District's basic financial statements are comprised of three components: 1)
government-wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial
statements. This report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic
financial statements themselves.

Government-Wide Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of
the District's finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business.

The statement of net position presents information on all the District's assets and liabilities, with the
difference between the two reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net
position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the District is improving
or deteriorating.

The statement of activities presents information showing how the government's net position
changed during the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the
underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.
Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in
cash flows in future fiscal periods.
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PANTHER TRACE I COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
September 30, 2023

The government-wide financial statements include all governmental activities that are principally
supported by special assessment revenues. The District does not have any business-type activities.
The governmental activities of the District include the general government (management) and
maintenance and operations.

Fund Financial Statements

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have
been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The District, like other state and local
governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal

requirements. The District has one fund category: governmental funds.

Governmental Funds

Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the
government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on
near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable
resources available at the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in
evaluating a District's near-term financing requirements.

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide
financial statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental
funds with similar information presented for governmental activities in the government-
wide financial statements. By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact
of the District's near-term financing decisions.

Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues,
expenditures, and changes in fund balance provide a reconciliation to facilitate this
comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities.

The District maintains two individual governmental funds for external reporting.
Information is presented in the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund
statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances for the general fund and
debt service fund. All funds are major funds. The District adopts an annual appropriated
budget for its general fund. A budgetary comparison schedule has been provided for the
general fund to demonstrate compliance with the budget.

Notes to the Financial Statements

The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data
provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.
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PANTHER TRACE I COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
September 30, 2023

GOVERNMENT WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of an entity's financial
position. In the case of the District, assets exceeded liabilities at the close of the most recent fiscal
year. A portion of the District's net position reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g. land, land
improvements and infrastructure). These assets are used to provide services to residents;
consequently, these assets are not available for future spending. The remaining balance of
unrestricted net position may be used to meet the District's other obligations.

Key components of net position were as follows:

Statement of Net Position

2023 2022
Current assets $ 2,112,721 $ 2,130,403
Capital assets 2,062,841 2,120,624
Total assets 4,175,562 4,251,027
Current liabilities 258,588 266,387
Long-term liabilities 2,170,000 2,375,000
Total liabilities 2,428,588 2,641,387
Net position
Net invested in capital assets (312,159) (454,376)
Restricted for debt service 36,454 26,892
Unrestricted 2,024,968 2,037,124
Total net position $ 1,749,263 $ 1,609,640

The District's net position increased during the most recent fiscal year. The majority of the change
represents the degree to which program revenues exceeded ongoing cost of operations.

Key elements of the District's change in net position are reflected in the following table:

Change in Net Position

2023 2022
Program revenues $ 1,082,480 $ 1,081,414
General revenues 87,146 7,148
Total revenues 1,169,626 1,088,562
Expenses
General government 107,535 90,191
Physical environment 643,386 566,595
Culture and recreation 199,095 180,594
Interest on long-term debt 79,987 86,313
Total expenses 1,030,003 923,693
Change in net position 139,623 164,869
Net position - beginning of year 1,609,640 1,444,771
Net position - end of year $ 1,749,263 $ 1,609,640
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PANTHER TRACE I COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
September 30, 2023

As noted above and in the statement of activities, the cost of all governmental activities during the
fiscal year ended September 30, 2023 was $1,030,003, which primarily consisted of interest on
long-term debt and costs associated with constructed and maintaining certain capital improvements.
The costs of the District’s activities were funded by special assessments.

GENERAL BUDGETING HIGHLIGHTS

An operating budget was adopted and maintained by the governing board for the District pursuant
to the requirements of Florida Statutes. The budget is adopted using the same basis of accounting
that is used in preparation of the fund financial statements. The legal level of budgetary control, the
level at which expenditures may not exceed budget, is in the aggregate. Any budget amendments
that increase the aggregate budgeted appropriations must be approved by the Board of Supervisors.
Actual general fund expenditures did not exceed appropriations for the fiscal year ended September
30, 2023.

The variance between budgeted and actual general fund revenues is not considered significant. The
actual general fund expenditures for the current fiscal year were lower than budgeted amounts due
primarily to anticipated costs which were not incurred in the current fiscal year.

CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION

Capital Assets

At September 30, 2023, the District had $2,062,841 in capital assets for its governmental activities.
More detailed information about the District’s capital assets is presented in the notes of the financial
statements.

Capital Debt

At September 30, 2023, the District had $2,375,000 in Bonds outstanding for its governmental
activities. More detailed information about the District’s capital debt is presented in the
accompanying notes to the financial statements.

ECONOMIC FACTORS, NEXT YEAR'S BUDGET AND OTHER INFORMATION

For the fiscal year 2024, the District anticipates that the cost of general operations will remain fairly
constant. In connection with the District's future infrastructure maintenance and replacement plan,
the District Board has included in the budget, an estimate of those anticipated future costs and has
assigned a portion of current available resources for that purpose.
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PANTHER TRACE I COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
September 30, 2023

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, land owners, customers, investors and
creditors with a general overview of the District's finances and to demonstrate the District's
accountability for the financial resources it manages and the stewardship of the facilities it
maintains. If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact
Panther Trace I Community Development District's Finance Department at 250 International
Parkway, Suite 208, Lake Mary, FL 32746.
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PANTHER TRACE I COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
September 30, 2023

GOVERNMENTAL
ACTIVITIES
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,020,751
Assessments receivable 6,393
Deposits 17,840
Prepaid items 1,875
Restricted Assets:
Investments 61,670
Assessments receivable 2,289
Accounts receivable 4,192
Capital assets:
Depreciable 2,062,841
TOTAL ASSETS $ 4,177,851
LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 21,891
Accrued interest payable 31,697
Bonds payable, due within one year 205,000
Bonds payable, due in more than one year 2,170,000
TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,428,588
NET POSITION
Net mvestment in capital assets (312,159)
Restricted for:
Debt service 36,454
Unrestricted 2,024,968
TOTAL NET POSITION $ 1,749,263

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement
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PANTHER TRACE I COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
Year Ended September 30, 2023

Net (Expense)
Revenues and
Changes in Net
Program Revenues Position
Charges for Operating Governmental
Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Activities
Governmental activities
General government $ 107,535 $ 107,535 $ - $ -
Physical environment 643,386 490,508 - (152,878)
Culture and recreation 199,095 199,095 - -
Interest on long-term debt 79,987 285,342 - 205,355
Total governmental activities $ 1,030,003 $ 1,082,480 $ - 52,477
General revenues:
Investment earnings 81,061
Miscellaneous income 6,085
Total general revenues 87,146
Change in net position 139,623
Net position - October 1, 2022 1,609,640
Net position - September 30, 2023 $ 1,749,263

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement
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PANTHER TRACE I COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
September 30, 2023

MAJOR FUNDS TOTAL
DEBT GOVERNMENTAL
GENERAL SERVICE FUNDS
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,020,751  $ - $ 2,020,751
Accounts receivable - 4,192 4,192
Assessments receivable 6,393 - 6,393
Deposits 17,840 - 17,840
Prepaid items 1,875 - 1,875
Restricted Assets:
Investments - 61,670 61,670
Assessments receivable - 2,289 2,289
TOTAL ASSETS $ 2,046,859 § 68,151 § 2,115,010
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 21,891  § - $ 21,891
TOTAL LIABILITIES 21,891 - 21,891
FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable:
Prepaid items and deposits 19,715 - 19,715
Assigned to:
Operating reserves 229,262 - 229,262
Maintenance reserves 906,314 - 906,314
Restricted for:
Debt service - 68,151 68,151
Unassigned 869,677 - 869,677
TOTAL FUND BALANCES 2,024,968 68,151 2,093,119
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
FUND BALANCES $ 2,046,859 § 68,151 § 2,115,010

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement
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PANTHER TRACE I COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
RECONCILIATION OF TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCES
TO NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

September 30, 2023

Total Governmental Fund Balances in the Balance Sheet $ 2,093,119

Amount reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net
Assets are different because:

Capital asset used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and therefore are not reported in the governmental funds:

Governmental capital assets 6,098,591
Less accumulated depreciation (4,035,750)

Certain liabilities are not due and payable in the current period
and therefore are not reported in the funds:

Accrued interest payable (31,697)
Governmental bonds payable (2,375,000)
Net Position of Governmental Activities $ 1,749,263

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement
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PANTHER TRACE I COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Year Ended September 30, 2023

REVENUES
Special assessments
Miscellaneous revenue
Investment earnings
TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES
General government
Physical environment
Culture and recreation
Capital outlay
Debt
Principal
Interest expense
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS REVENUES OVER
(UNDER) EXPENDITURES

FUND BALANCE
Beginning of year
End of year

MAJOR FUNDS TOTAL
DEBT GOVERNMENTAL
GENERAL SERVICE FUNDS
$ 797,138 $ 285342 $ 1,082,480
6,085 - 6,085
76,852 4,209 81,061
880,075 289,551 1,169,626
107,535 - 107,535
456,597 - 456,597
182,516 - 182,516
145,584 - 145,584
- 200,000 200,000
- 82,658 82,658
892,232 282,658 1,174,890
(12,157) 6,893 (5,264)
2,037,125 61,258 2,098,383
$2,024968 $ 68,151 $ 2,093,119

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement
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PANTHER TRACE I COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Year Ended September 30, 2023

Net Change in Fund Balances - Total Governmental Funds $ (5,264)

Amount reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities
are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However,
in the Statement of Activities, the costs of those assets are depreciated
over their estimated useful lives:

Capital outlay 145,584

Repayment of long-term liabilities are reported as expenditures in the
governmental fund financial statements, but such repayments reduce
liabilities in the Statement of Net Position and are eliminated in the
Statement of Activities:

Payments on long-term debt 200,000

Certain items reported in the Statement of Activities do not require
the use of current financial resources and therefore are not reported
expenditures in the governmental funds:

Current year provision for depreciation (203,368)
Change in accrued interest payable 2,671
Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities $ 139,623

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement
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PANTHER TRACE I COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2023

NOTE A- NATURE OF ORGANIZATION AND REPORTING ENTITY

Panther Trace I Community Development District (the District) was created by Ordinance No. 01-
22 of the Board of County Commissioners of Hillsborough County, Florida, dated August 21, 2001,
effective August 21, 2001, under the Uniform Community Development District Act of 1980,
Chapter 190, Florida Statutes. The Act provides among other things, the power to manage basic
services for community development, power to borrow money and issue bonds, and to levy and
assess non-ad valorem assessments for the financing and delivery of capital infrastructure.

The District was established for the purposes of financing and managing the acquisition,
construction, maintenance and operation of a portion of the infrastructure necessary for community
development within the District.

The District is governed by the Board of Supervisors ("Board"), which is composed of five
members. The Supervisors are elected on an at large basis by the qualified electors of the property
owners within the District. The Board of Supervisors of the District exercise all powers granted to
the District pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes.

The Board has the responsibility for:

Assessing and levying assessments.

Approving budgets.

Exercising control over facilities and properties.
Controlling the use of funds generated by the District.
Approving the hiring and firing of key personnel.
Financing Improvements.

S e e

The financial statements were prepared in accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards
Board ("GASB") Statements. Under the provisions of those standards, the financial reporting entity
consists of the primary government, organizations for which the District Board of Supervisors is
considered to be financially accountable, and other organizations for which the nature and
significance of their relationship with the District are such that, if excluded, the financial statements
of the District would be considered incomplete or misleading. There are no entities considered to be
component units of the District; therefore, the financial statements include only the operations of the
District.

NOTE B - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements

The basic financial statements include both government-wide and fund financial statements. The
government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of
activities) report information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the primary government. For
the most part, the effect of interfund activity has been removed from these statements.
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PANTHER TRACE I COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2023

NOTE B - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements (continued)

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function
or segment is offset by 